EP

Distr.
GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
20 November 2015

ARABIC
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

2015 / 20 -16
A
2015 / 20-16
19/XXVI 2
i X 5 1 ()
C )
| b i i b5 1 ()
( )
i ! b 3
| b [ G I b | boo( )
«C )
4



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

- 1
| i 2015 + | o | .6
oW i i 5 bW Wb " i | |
I | I I o | o 110 + 1
2018 - 2016 2014 /
1 | o I | o [ T o I
b o
I I [ o I I I 1 [ I 1
| I | | | I b
b I | [ I
| |
2016
b p134 4 1 b | b i i i I
b i o | b |
o [ I I | I I
b | | | | o b
oo [ oW W W 324 M [ [ W
i Wk W bk bk ik bk I i bk
b
] i i b i I i | oo 174
b | i | b
| | I
| I b b I 44
| I 1 | I | I [ | | I I 291
.2016
I b | b o | I b 8
b | I b oo I I b
b [ T b
| [ l Lo | | | | i |
b | b I | 20
b | | b b | (MClI)
b i I i b b | i b |
| I i .2020 - 2018
b o 53/74 | oo
| | 5o I | | I
i W W i i W W [ [ i bk
bbb b i bbb i b |
[T i Wi 2016 itk [ 2015w  mw [ 2014
I [ I | I | | o I I



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

| i 13 | | o
2017 - 2015
2015
(6/74 )
2016
2014

/

31

9

2015

2

()
10

:UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/1

1)
()
©)

(4)

()

(1)

()
()

()
()
()

0

()

1
2



2014

:2018-2016

2016

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
()
()
()
v
()
()
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
()
8
()
()
()
1)
()
3)
(4)
()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2016 ()
()
(( ) 33/73 )
(( ) 53/74 )
(( ) 65/73 )
(()62/73 )
2014 )
2014 ()
2017 2016 2015
2018
( ) 17
2016
( )
it [ W MR MW [ [ T

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

1

()
11

12

13

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/2



i

|

|
[
[

|
} |
i

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

) 14
o I o 1
I 2015 /

I o Lo
15

| I I o
.16

18

19
.20

21

i i 2015

2016 i i [ |



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

] b I i .2016 | o I |

i 23
I | i | |
| [ I | | | | I | 24
Hid ] W [ ik W W [ [ ik .25
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/2
4
) 26
.(UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/3
2015 / 16 2015 / 15
/ 16 .2015 / 20
14 520 533 : 39.8
23.5 842 785
1023 142
96 2014
90 14
76 110 2017 2016
. 5.4 2015
121 / 20
27

.28



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

.29
.2017 - 2015
.30
31
()
2017-2015
()
()
( )3/74 ()
(1/75 )
5
()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/4 32
2014 . 341,953
) 625,064
( UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/4/Rev.1
110,924,175 2015 / 16

23,075,865
8



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2018
17 2016
2015 / 20
130 2015
60 50
o b b e M N Q)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/4/Rev.1
b b | b | o b (2
625,064
i 89 | i i | | 4,804
18,687 | i I [T 166,513

256 i i | " T 21,864 b

| | | o 74,889 |

| b I 341,953 5,617

| | | ! (3)

29 | 221

b b b o 97,790 + | 4)

i ¥ "I b " T b (5)

| | 378,985

1,794 (6)

33

34

.35

.36



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

74 213 | | (7
b I b | I b | b
()
1)
i i i i i i i i i (2
i i i W' [T i i 1
()
20,000 (MOL/SEV/74/TAS/32)
1,800
800 ()
()
(2175 )
2017-2015 ()
Add.1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/5 37
45 2015
.2016
.38
()
2017-2015 @
Add.1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/5
2015 28,467,046 2
2016
()
10/XXVI 2017-2015

10

(1)



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

@375 )

| b UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/6
i i o i P i T i

2015

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/6

79 56

2015

2013

11

)

(1)
()

3)

(4)

42

43
()



(475

)

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

I b | ()

2015 1)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/7

2015 ()

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/7
()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/7 7 3

()

()

()

()

12

()

44
45

46

47



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(5/75

)

674 )
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/8

13

()

48

49

.50

51

.52

.93



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

54
(6/74 ) ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/8
()
6/74
(6/75 )
3)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/9 .55
I I I I .56
I
I I I I I I I I o | Lo I
I I
o I i 57
I I I | I I |
I i I I o I b i I i Lo i 58
Lo | I | I o o | [ |
[ [ [ [ i i i i i i W 59
| | o I 5
TRl i o i i i i oW i i i i
| o o
I | I i | | o | i o I | i
I I Lo | | Lo I I | | | Lo
i i i o i ] ! i b i i 60
| | I | I
| Lo o I
I I I | | I 1 | | I | I | .61
bl | i i i | i Wb | i o

14



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

o Lo I T T T [
T [ I I [ T R I |
I

[ T o

I |

o [ T Lo I

oo I o | [ " "

. P [ T I I

I

I | I

L [ B L [T R U T B

[ T B | I [T T B T i b
b I i

|

[ o [ Y B I

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/9

| | I | b | | | | | |
i i i | i i | | i b
i I | | | I | | | I | | |
s )

.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/10

15

()

()

()

(4)

.62

.63

.64

.65

.66

67

.68
.69



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/10

(8/75

)

16

2015

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

/

()

()

()

.70

71

12

73

74



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2016
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/11

10

10

2016
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/11/Rev.2

17

©)
75
76

2016

A7

.78

79

.80

81

.82

()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/11/Rev.2
177 226 2016 ()
( )
¢ 8)
6/ 77
36 000 ( 6 000 *6)
19 656 ( |/ 351 *6)
35 000 ( |/ 500/ 10/ 7)
24 000 ( 3000 *8)
24 570 ( |/ 351 *70)
28 000 ( / 500 * 7 * 8)
6 000 ( |/ 500 * 12)
173 226
4000
177 226 2016
( 14 i
(9/75 )
2014 / 31 ()
(1)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/12 .83
2016 /
.84
.85
.86

20

18




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
/ 31 @
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/12 2014
(2)
2014
13 3
69
()
1)
2016 /
(TRI/FUM/65/TAS/28) 2
2016 /
()
5 ()
(10/75 )
(2)
| o I I .UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/13 i I | I
I I i | I b |
(AFR/REF/48/DEM/36) i b b | i

.(AFR/REF/48/DEM/35)

19

87

.88

.89



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

90
()
1)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/13
(2)
10
()
1)
(2)
(AFR/REF/48/DEM/35) (AFR/REF/48/DEM/36)
2016 / 2015 /
(11/75 )
(3)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/14 91
92
()
2014 / 31 1)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/14
(2)
(12/75 )
4)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/15 93

94

20



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(13/75

)

2014

2014

/

31
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/15

27

()
(NEP/DES/59/TAS/27)

()
.(EUR/DES/69/DEM/13)

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/16

/

(IRA/HAL/63/TAS/198)

31
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/16

(1)

)

1)

(2)

1)

O

()

)

()

.95

.96

.2006
21



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(2)
25
()
(MOZ/FUM/60/TAS/20)
2015 /| 31
()
(CPR/DES/67/DEM/520) / (ALG/DES/72/DEM/79)
2017 |/ (LEB/DES/73/DEM/83) 2017 /
2016 / (MEX/DES/63/DEM/154)
(TUR/DES/66/DEM/99) / (NIR/DES/67/DEM/133)
/ (EUR/DES/69/DEM/14) 2016 /
2015
()
2016 / (IRA/HAL/63/TAS/198)
()
.(EUR/DES/69/DEM/13)
4/75 )
(6)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/17 97
98
()
2014 / 31 (1)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/17
(2)
2013

©)

22



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(15/75

70

)

(GLO/REF/47/DEM/268)

2014
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/18

2014

2014

2014
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/18
2014
100

2014

23

()
1)

()

()
99

.100

()
(1)

()

3)

()

1)

()



(16/75

)

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/19

5

24

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

5

©)

()

101

102

103

104

105

106

107



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

108
109
()
)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/19
2014 125 100 )
()
)
5 (2)
7
3
2014
()
2015
()
1775 )
()
Add.1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/20 110
2
1 111
2

25



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

112
113
114
()
2
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/20
()
1)
(2)
3)
2018
(18/75 )
115
2008
116
2016

26



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

1,056,900
1,056,900
2017
2017
750,093
750,093
2016
2017

27

79,268

79,268
2016

56,257

56,257

2016

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(1)

()

(3)

(4)

()

()

A17

118



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

®)
2017
19/75 )
119
120
0
()
()
() 4174
0/75 )
121
122
" 0

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/20

28



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
141- 5
(21/75 )
10/74 ( )53/73 123
2014 / 7 4 31
2018 - 2016 ()7
()
b i i + .UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/21 i i I v 124
o i L | | i 125
i P i i I I i i i i
I i
I )
i b I |
Lo by 2020 v ok bk I b
i i i
I | I
126
2016 - 2018 ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/21
()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/21
2016 ()
2015
()

29



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2018-2016
() ()
(22/75 )
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/22
20
.2017-2015
20
2020-2018
2018-2016
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/22
1,018,810 2017-2015
2,572,768 2020-2018
2017-2016 15
(23/75 )

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/23

30

1)

()

()

()
1)
127

128

129
0

()

()
130
2020

131
2020



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(24/75

(25/75

(26/75

(27/75

)

)

)

)

2018 - 2016 ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/23
()
(3)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/24
2018-2016 ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/24
()
(4)
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/25
2018 - 2016 ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/25
()
(5)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/26
22-
2018 - 2016 ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/26
()

31

132

133
134

135
136

137

138



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

8
0
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/27 139
140
(MDI)
.(MDI)
141
142
5
143

32



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

144
145
- 146
(28/75 )
2014
147
2025 2019
2018
2014 2013
40/72
11 148
21/74
10
40/72
)
3 800 000 (
750 000
149

10

33



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

150
2015
)
) (
(
151
( )
2015
152
()
(1)
2016 2015
(2)
(3)
()

9/75 )
34



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/28 153
( )
()8 154
(30/75 )
155
2015 ( ) 265396 ()
( ) 3,675,936 ()
2017-2015
2015 ( ) 282,500 ()
2015 ( ) 90,400 ()
(31/75 )
2015 ()
(1)
2015 156
()8 )
.(29/75
(2)
2015 157
()8 )
(29/75

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/30

35



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

158
.()53/74
159
160
190,000
24,700
(32/75 )
()8 161
3,539 27,223
(33/75 )
()8 162
27,223
3,539
(34/75 )
(3)
2015 163
()8 )
(29/75

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/31

36



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()8 164

5,717 63,521
3575 )

()8 165

63,521
5,717

36/75 )
4)

2015 166
()8 )

(29/75

167
49610

2017
.168

35 2020

37



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

.169

_ 0@ )2m73 () ( )23/71 170
17 825 254 650

2016
2017
.2020

(37/75 )
2016 ()

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/33/Rev.1 171
2016

172
S)
.2018-2016

173
. 2016
2016
2918 2017

2016

174

2016 ()
763,200 8 9,540,000

38



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2018-2016 ()
()
(1)
2016
)
26/50 24/47
©3)
(38/75 )
2016 ()
.UNEP/OzL..Pro/ExCom/75/34 175
12
176
O
2016 (1)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/34
)
2 040 715 ()
1 725 000 2 040 715
(39/75 )
()
( ) R/290
( )
:()8 177

39



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

( )R29%
0.73 35 000 500 000
22-
@07 )
( )
)8 178
280 500
10,635
@ )
/
)
() 5
( )
( )
)
C ) 141-
( )
(/) (PRAHA-I

40



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()8 179

()

()

()

()

()
141-

()
( )

()
(PRAHA-II)

@275 )

Add.1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/40 180
181

41



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

182
R-290
183
2020 35
51
184
R-290
185
186
187
()
2021 2015
38,815,539 45
1,173,900 16,770,000
11,216,697
7,727,273 785,169
250,000 860,000
32,500
()
35 (1)

2021 45 2020

42



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

- (2)
141
1 141-
2021/
3
/ 5.00
464.06 ()
()
()
2917-2015
3,078,900 7,107,717
1,950,275 215,523
1,299,386 136,519
250,000 144,614
32,500
()
R-290
@375 )
( / / ) -
Addl UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/42 188
2017 2018
189
190
65 2020 60
2021

5,221,481
43



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2021 2015
5629 205 65
315 244 4503 481
22 750 175 000
69 730 543 000
(1)
65 2020 60
2021
141- )
2017 / 31
141- 3)
141-
2020 / 31
(4)
22-
2020 / 31 5
(5)
2022 / 31 22-
(6)
/ 213
104.75
12.3
141-
( )42/68
) 17.55
141

44

0

()

()

0)

()

191



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
2018-2015
2 342 591 2930 710
50 000 163 981
325 800 6 500
41838
44175 )
) - -
(
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/47 192
193
0
1)
(2)
97.5 2020 35
2030 2.5 2025
()
(1)
2025 2015
2.5 )
242 500 746 430 (2030
31525
30 905 441 500
(2)
3
2018-2015
55,500 233,648
159,750 7,215

11,183

45



(45/75

)

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

75 2020

75 2020

2025

4,203,826

2018-2015

(46/75

)

168 700

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/52

50
36.05 2025
2015
75
294,268
50 2017

2025

22-
36.65

46

36,65

()
()
18
()
141
2020
2026
()
()
()
2 410 000

194

195



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/61 .196
180 -7
134
197
()
(1)
141- 2
2017 / 1
2018 / 1
()
2020 2015
530 950 35
19 950 285 000
26 000 200 000
5.32 ()
()
()
2018-2015
215 000 324 405
83 500 15 050
10 855
141-
(47175 )
( ) -
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/67 .198

.2020 75

47



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

199
20
20 .
2018
200
()
1)
141- )
2020 /1
()
2020 2015
2 750 729 75
192 551
31.34 ()
()
()
2019-2015
166,850 2383572
48/75 )
( / )
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/39 201
202

49
48



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

20
2018
.203
()
2020 2015
616 000 35
36 400 280 000
19 600 280 000
()
11.0
11.0
7 2010 2009
3.85 ()
()
()
2017-2015
135 000 302 350
140 000 17 550
9 800
(49/75 )
( ) -
Add.1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/53 .204
.205
B Ml M M A B ()
o [ Wi 2018 ww 2015  mw [
1908 843 i [ 10 w0
| o 133 619
oo | Eoo | Eob ()
bbb b 111838 4 b 4

49



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

i 2010 2009 4 w4 i iou o4 139.3
| b 4,72 7
113.66
I b oo | b1 2651 4 ()
! Wil TR ! W " TR @)
[T M il M B B WM ()
h  2018-2015 u w oW W oM
120 257 1717950
(50/75 )
« 7 )
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/37 .206
207
20
20
.208
0
()
2016-2015
18,850 145,000
()5 20

GU75 )

50



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/38

2013 2012 2011

2010 2009

141-
2014-2007

51

16

5
()14/74

(1)

)

1)

()

(3)

(4)

O

()

()

209
210

211



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
5,805 64 500 2018-2015
(52/75 )
( / )
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/40 212
213
()
(1)
2)
179,300 -2
13,448
16
()
2018
()
141-

52



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
2,035,004 2016
110,303 1,470,700
409,091
45,000
(G375 )
( / T )
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/41 214
215
216
R-290
17 R-290 18
) 14,000
( /
R-290
R-290 217
R-290 R-290
218
219
( )
( / )
220

53



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()
()
2018
()
6,733,000 7,764,491 2016
500,000 471,310
60,181
62,905 ()
2014 / 31
24169
(54/75 )
( ) :
( ) B
221
()
()
2018
()
10,950,000 2016
766,500
6,431 ()
2014 / 31
24169
(55/75 )

54



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

( )
( )
()
()
2019
()
9,150,000 2016
600,500
33,650 ()
2014 / 31
24169
(56/75 )
( ) :

( )

()

()

2019
()
787,500 11,250,000 2016
R-290

55

222

223



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

94,424 0)
2014 / 31
.24/69
(57175 )
_ _ : /
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/44
()
1)
(2)
()
5 655 43 500
() 43 500 ()
158 500 @)
11 095
()
() ) ()
()

35 468

506 680 2016

56

224

225
57/73

226



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

()

(58/75 )
o) b= i
(
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/46
| o | I I
I I |
[ b 115 i o ) i
I I
I I | | I | i
I 1 I I I I | [ T .
2013
()
1)
2013 2
2014
16/XXVI 3
2014 4.35
2015
4.35 4
16/XXVI 2014
2015
()
2018-2016
53775 108 658

57

227
228



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

45 000 4033
5 850
(1)
(2)
16 742 15 ()
1926 14 816
()
(59/75 )
C 1)
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/49
3 050 000 3.2
22-
245fa- 200 000
2
( / )

.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/50

58

230

231

232

233

234
235



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

236
0
()
1)
(2)
-2
16
89 800 (3)
6735
()
2018
()
()
2017-2015
1997 22184
60/75 )
( ) -
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/54 237
238
239
()

59



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

1)
(2)
94.60
722 952
()7 ()
22- 8.83 ()
()
-2
16 () 22-
()
2016
61 309 817 452
6175 )
( / ) -
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/55 240
241
R-438A  22-
22-
242
22-
22- 20
22-
R-438A
243
0

60



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(1)
2)
R-438A
(3)
()
2017 ()
22-
2019
()
100,660 2017-2016
. 13,086
(62/75 )
( / )
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/62 244
245
246
5 3/26

61



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

247

248

0
1)

(2)

3)
2015 /1 141-
2017 /1 () 35/68

(4)

3/26
)
16 2016

()
2016-2015

100 000 131 600
20 000 9000
2 600

)
141- )
2017 /1
6375 )

62



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

« 1 )__

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/64 249
250
251
()
1)
(2)
SPF
()3/26 ( )5/22
5
3)
()
()
()
2016 — 2015
84,000 1,200,000

63



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

6475 )

B} ( - )

( / )
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/73
22-

()

(1)

111 754 )

14 528
8 381 111 754 ()
2016-2015
()
-2
16

()

(1)

2017

2015 )
()

14 175 189 000 2016-2015

64

252
253

254



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(65/75

66

)

( ) -

UNEP/OzL..Pro/ExCom/75/74 255
256

257

258

. 141-
2009 259
2009
260
i 9
(()3373 )

.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/76 261

65



(66/75

()5

31

)

()7

()7

(( ) 53/74

.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/77
66

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

.262

.263

()5 264

.265

.266

41/72

267

.268

.269

2015

: 10
)
270



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2015-2012

) (

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/77/Rev.1

(

2016

67

)

271

2172

273

274

275

276

() 53/74
277

278
279

.280

0
1)



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

(2)
()
2015-2012 5
( ) ()
( )
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/77.Rev.1
(67175 )
) X 11
(( )65/73
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/78 281
.282
b | i b b b | | | | b ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/78 (( )65/73 )
b | | ()
I I | I | I Lo o |
I o I I o | I o I
| b | i b b b | ()
| o | I I I I I | I I
i W 14 [T KA Kt | K i
I i i UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/54
(68/75 )
b I J b I I b I oo 12
(() 62/73 )
i "I T iy  UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/79 i i b .283
I | I 60 000 | I [ | | o i |
| 284

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/34 I b I

68



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

13

()
287

2015
.288

60 000 ¥ b ¥ P b " N
| b | b i | | b I
b b b b oo b | [
b | | b i [ b | ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/79 (()62/73 )
Lo | | I | L | o ()
o i b i b b b b
2020-2018
Lo o | 60 000 1 | o o ()
Lo ()
! v 2017 & i P ¥ P !
()62/73
(69/75 )
2014
2014 .UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/80
2014
2015
2014
0
/ 31 Q)
( )52/74 2013

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/80

()
2014 /31

69



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/80

2015
2014
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/80 21
2015 2014
2014
(70/75 )
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/81
36,178
2014
2014
2014

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/81

24,667

2014

70

3)
4)
©)
()
2014
()
2014 ()
289
133,565
290
()
()

82,831

()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

157,952 (1)
2,962,802 36,178
10 (2
2014 ()
2014
58,045 2015 ()
33
15
()
68,300 1)
29,054
(2)
1,198,946 (THA/REF/26/INV/104) -
342,350 (THA/PHA/68/TAS/158) -
225,985 (THA/HAL/29/TAS/120) -
(CPR/PRO/44/INV/425) -
5,375,000
(CPR/PRO/47/INV/439) -
5,375,000
(71/75 )
2017 2016 2015 i 1 l I | | T P 14
.2018
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/82 291

[ T T S /A W WY S SR WY N N 292

71



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Lo I I 12
| b | | I
|
| I | | Lo I oo I | .293
| | i 1o I I oo o i o i
L
| I | i b
i 2016 4 4
oo 294
.295
2017 2016 2015 ()
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/82 2018
b | 2015 | | o ()
2015 + /i Lo | I | I I I |
b b b o oo | b
I | o | oo i o 1 20 |
| b | 2018 ()
| | 7 268 801
(72175 )
— 15
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/83 .296
5 297

72



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

298

299

.()70/73

. 300
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/83

16

301
(UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/84)

(4)( )8 2015

2014
302
0
2014

()

Zhejiang  Zhejiang Sanmei  Zhejiang Yongpeng :

2015 Zibo Luxuan Juhua
2016
2016 ()
(73/75 )

73



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2016
2015
303
0
2015 2016 1)
Pengyou 75 (2)
2016 2015 (3)
Jiangsu Blue
Yantai Zhongrui Star
2016 ()
24 2016
7.2 1.344
403 200
16.8
940 800
2016
8 370 ()
2014
(74175 )
304
2016
2018
2016
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/Inf.2 305
.306
2016 / 13 2016

74



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

2016
(75/75 )
18

.307
.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/L.1

19

4:55 .308
2015 / 20

75



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex |
Page 1

( )2016 1991
2015 / 20
3,039,593,447
12,536,178
153,213,478
213,756,328 *
0
20,226,915
3,439,326,346
777,097,778
268,505,937
804,000,722
1,194,778,783
3,044,383,220
(2017 -1991)
113,259,937 2017
7,056,982 (2016-2003)
3,236,887 (2015-1999)
1,699,806 (2010-1998)
(2004-2003)
104,750 2004
153,213,478
(4,908,199) /
3,318,046,862
108,743,306
- 2015
10,717,770 2016
1,818,408 2017
0
12,536,178
121,279,485
94.384
2017 2015 2014




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 2
2016-1991 2
2015 20

1991 - 2016 2015-2016 2012-2014 2009-2011 2006-2008 2003-2005 2000-2002 1997-1999 1994-1996 1991-1993
3,503,172,100 291,395,577 397,073,537 399,781,507 368,153,731 474,167,042 440,263,109 472,567,009 424,841,347 234,929,241
3,039,593,447 128,820,978 362,618,341 375,145,166 339,990,563 417,916,989 408,348,674 418,686,446 381,555,255 206,511,034
153,213,478 1,118,638 12,481,633 13,906,972 19,019,123 47,750,281 21,302,696 21,358,066 11,909,814 4,366,255
12,536,178 2,886,342 9,649,837 1) ©0) 0 - - - 0
3,205,343,103 132,825,957 384,749,811 389,052,138 359,009,685 465,667,270 429,651,370 440,044,513 393,465,069 210,877,289
44,724,701 271,090 3,477,910 405,792 32,471,642 0 0 0 8,098,267 0
297,828,997 158,569,619 12,323,726 10,729,370 9,144,046 8,499,772 10,611,739 32,522,496 31,376,278 24,051,952
91.50% 45.58% 96.90% 97.32% 97.52% 98.21% 97.59% 93.12% 92.61% 89.76%
213,756,328 1,202,887 6,615,053 10,544,631 43,537,814 19,374,449 53,946,601 44,685,516 28,525,733 5,323,644
20,226,915 1,023,142 5,804,410 3,547,653 3,377,184 1,386,177 1,125,282 1,223,598 1,297,366 1,442,103
3,439,326,346 135,051,987 397,169,274 403,144,422 405,924,683 486,427,896 484,723,254 485,953,626 423,288,168 217,643,036
1991 - 2015 2015 2012-2014 2009-2011 2006-2008 2003-2005 2000-2002 1997-1999 1994-1996 1991-1993
3,503,172,100 291,395,577 397,073,537 399,781,507 368,153,731 474,167,042 440,263,109 472,567,009 424,841,347 234,929,241
3,205,343,103 132,825,957 384,749,811 389,052,138 359,009,685 465,667,270 429,651,370 440,044,513 393,465,069 210,877,289
91.50% 45.58% 96.90% 97.32% 97.52% 98.21% 97.59% 93.12% 92.61% 89.76%
3,439,326,346 135,051,987 397,169,274 403,144,422 405,924,683 486,427,896 484,723,254 485,953,626 423,288,168 217,643,036
297,828,997 158,569,619 12,323,726 10,729,370 9,144,046 8,499,772 10,611,739 32,522,496 31,376,278 24,051,952
8.50% 54.42% 3.10% 2.68% 2.48% 1.79% 2.41% 6.88% 7.39% 10.24%
128,957,894 6,286,954 5,332,417 6,361,699 5,909,852 7,414,995 9,701,251 32,522,496 31,376,278 24,051,952
3.68% 2.16% 1.34% 1.59% 1.61% 1.56% 2.20% 6.88% 7.39% 10.24%

XIV/39

2004




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 3

( ) 2016-1991 13
2015 / 20
/
0 32,336(0 70,483 102,819
1,479,246 4,191,481 0 1,610,907 66,330,227 72,132,616
-373,784 1,612,730 0 131,790 35,644,301 37,388,821
0 820,372 0 0 311,683 1,132,055
0 3,198,313 0 0 0 3,198,313
1,068,299 4,033,846 0 0 42,439,281 46,473,126
0 94,985 0 0 1,538,841 1,633,826
-2,580,741 7,236,671 0 9,755,736 110,744,739 127,737,146
57,443 258,408 0 0 415,605 674,013
9,598 189,970 0 0 792,574 982,544
434,599 780,092 0 287,570 10,336,721 11,404,383
-419,681 1,364,151 0 161,053 29,325,207 30,850,411
37,049 80,839 0 0 555,813 636,652
-372,534 1,048,881 0 399,158 22,682,355 24,130,394
-10,552,888 22,560,747 0 16,047,846 230,406,165 269,014,758
4,217,294 16,276,456 11,069,178 58,768,913 297,024,436 383,138,983
-1,340,447 6,024,781 0 0 15,557,570 21,582,351
0 2,021 0 0 7,124 9,145
-76,259 537,577 0 46,494 7,285,582 7,869,653
51,218 180,571 0 0 1,250,430 1,431,001
772,655 844,763 0 0 12,795,105 13,639,868
0 11,150,785 0 152,462 3,824,671 15,127,918
5,127,537 9,024,228 0 16,093,722 186,927,826 212,045,775
0 21,802,708 0 19,727,091 623,293,780 664,823,579
0 1,314,241 0 0 257,752 1,571,993
0 0 0 0 286,549 286,549
-2,483 94,985 0 0 768,860 863,846
0 18,189 0 0 337,954 356,143
0 640,497 0 0 724,936 1,365,433
-47,714 163,698 0 0 3,109,922 3,273,620
0 64,670 0 0 267,535 332,205
-572 24,252 0 0 227,234 251,486
-0 3,342,676 0 0 69,841,100 73,183,777
198,809 511,304 0 0 10,017,973 10,529,278
965,168 1,719,841 0 0 27,712,658 29,432,500
0 0 0 0 16,915 16,915
349,495 1,861,309 0 113,000 15,931,427 17,905,736
198,162 6,150,430 0 101,700 11,191,959 17,444,088
0 834,042 0 0 1,422,689 2,256,731
0 117,652,843 0 0 5,449,782 123,102,624
1,380 6,063 0 0 33,105 39,168
0 0 0 71,976 459,245 531,221
69,569 467,258 0 16,523 3,348,537 3,832,317
0 324,692 0 0 2,010,488 2,335,180
0 0 0 30,000 3,763,691 3,793,691
1,195,590 12,016,656 0 4,077,763 96,378,203 112,472,622
-439,483 3,880,252 0 1,574,353 41,509,067 46,963,672
-2,021,096 2,115,950 0 1,913,230 47,108,603 51,137,783
0 82,620 0 0 46,216 128,836
0 287,481 0 0 5,764 293,245 **
0 8,758,033 0 0 1,303,750 10,061,783
0 0 0 0 559,639 559,639
-2,913,630 10,466,576 0 565,000 233,696,229 244,727,805
0 11,069,071 1,467,000 21,567,191 762,056,540 796,159,802
0 613,654 0 0 188,606 802,260
-4,908,199 297,828,997 12,536,178 153,213,478 3,039,593,447 3,503,172,100
44,724,701 0 0 0 44,724,701 el
342,553,699 12,536,178 153,213,478 3,039,593,447 3,547,896,801
*
6.414.880 1.300.088 6.449.438 1.208.219 40
Hok
39 65
5.764 2005 2004




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex |
Page 4

( ) 2017-2015 14
2015 / 20
32,336 0 0 0 32,336
4,101,481 0 0 4,191,481 8,382,962
1,612,730 0 0 1,612,730 3,225,460
161,678 0 0 0 161,678
226,348 0 0 0 226,348
4,033,846 0 0 0 4,033,846
94,985 0 0 94,985 189,970
7,236,671 0 0 4,824,447 12,061,118
258,408 0 0 250,876 509,284
189,970 0 0 0 189,970
780,092 0 0 780,092 1,560,184
1,364,151 0 0 1,364,151 2,728,302
80,839 0 0 80,839 161,678
1,048,881 0 0 1,048 881 2,097,762
22,560,747 0 45,765 0 22,606,512
16,335,578 2,886,342 982,473 8,659,025 28,863,418
2,578,752 0 0 0 2,578,752
2,021 0 0 2,021 4,042
537,577 0 0 537,577 1,075,154
109,132 0 0 0 109,132
844,763 0 0 844,763 1,689,526
1,600,604 0 0 0 1,600,604
9,024,228 0 0 8,054,274 17,978,502
21,802,711 0 90,400 21,893,111 43,786,222
489,074 0 0 0 489,074
94,985 0 0 94,985 189,970
18,189 0 0 18,189 36,378
147,530 0 0 147,530 295,060
163,698 0 0 163,698 327,396
64,670 0 0 - 64,670
24,252 0 0 24,252 48,504
3,342,676 0 0 3,342,676 6,685,352
511,304 0 0 511,304 1,022,608
1,719,841 0 0 1,719,841 3,439,682
1,861,300 0 0 1,861,300 3,722,618
1,915,874 0 0 - 1,915,874
834,042 0 0 79,434 913,476
9,854,224 0 0 - 9,854,224
6,063 0 0 6,063 12,126
467,258 0 0 223,912 691,170
324,692 0 0 79,500 404,192
12,016,656 0 0 - 12,016,656
3,880,252 0 0 - 3,880,252
2,115,950 0 0 2,115,950 4,231,900
12,126 0 0 - 12,126
400,151 0 0 - 400,151
10,466,576 0 0 10,466,576 20,933,152
11,069,072 0 0 52,826,504 63,895,576 *
60,628 0 0 - 60,628
158,569,619 2,886,342 1,118,638 128,820,978 291,395 577
271,090 271,090 *
158,840,709 2,886,342 1,118,638| 128,820,978 291,666,667

*)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 5

20
16,168 16,168
4,191,481 4,191,481
1,612,730 1,612,730
80,839 80,839
113,174 113,174
2,016,923 2,016,923
94,985 94,985
6,030,559 6,030,559
254,642 254,642
94,985 94,985
780,092 780,092
1,364,151 1,364,151
80,839 80,839
1,048,881 1,048,881
11,303,256 11,303,256
14,431,709 14,431,709
1,289,376 1,289,376
2,021 2,021
537,577 537,577
54,566 54,566
844,763 844,763
800,302 800,302
8,989,251 8,989,251
21,893,111 21,893,111
244,537 244,537
94,985 94,985
18,189 18,189
147,530 147,530
163,698 163,698
32,335 32,335
24,252 24,252
3,342,676 3,342,676
511,304 511,304
1,719,841 1,719,841
1,861,309 1,861,309
957,937 957,937
456,738 456,738
4,927,112 4,927,112
6,063 6,063
345,585 345,585
202,096 202,096
6,008,328 6,008,328
1,940,126 1,940,126
2,115,950 2,115,950
6,063 6,063
200,076 200,076
10,466,576 10,466,576
11,069,072 21,014,261 32,083,333
30,314 30,314
124,819,072 21,014,261 145,833,333




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 6
( ) 2015 6
2015 / 20
16,168 16,168
0 4,191,481 4,191,481
0 1,612,730 1,612,730
80,839 80,839
113,174 113,174
2,016,923 2,016,923
0 94,985 94,985
1,206,112 4,824,447 6,030,559
3,766 250,876 254,642
94,985 94,985
0 780,092 780,092
0 1,364,151 1,364,151
0 80,839 80,839
0 1,048,881 1,048,881
11,257,491 45,765 11,303,256
1,903,869 2,886,342 982,473 8,659,025 14,431,709 (1)
1,289,376 1,289,376
0 2,021 2,021
0 537,577 537,577
54,566 54,566
0 844,763 844,763
800,302 800,302
34,977 8,954,274 8,989,251
90,400 90,400 21,893,111 21,893,111
244,537 244,537
0 94,985 94,985
0 18,189 18,189
0 147,530 147,530
0 163,698 163,698
32,335 32,335
0 24,252 24,252
0 3,342,676 3,342,676
0 511,304 511,304
0 1,719,841 1,719,841
0 1,861,309 1,861,309
957,937 957,937
377,304 79,434 456,738
4,927,112 4,927,112
0 6,063 6,063
121,673 223,912 345,585
122,596 79,500 202,096
6,008,328 6,008,328
1,940,126 1,940,126
0 2,115,950 2,115,950
6,063 6,063
200,076 200,076
0 10,466,576 10,466,576
0 31,812,243 31,812,243 *
30,314 30,314
33,750,547 2,886,342 1,118,638 107,806,717 145,562,243
271,090 271,090 *
34,021,637 2,886,342 1,118,638 107,806,717 145,833,333
™)

(1) 2014-2012 20 140.695




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 7
) 2014-2012 17
2015
(67.00) - - 35,787 35,720
- - - 9,863,697 9,863,697
- - - 4,342,476 4,342,476
76,542 - - - 76,542
214,317 - - - 214,317
- - - 5,485,501 5,485,501
- - - 193,906 193,906
(0.00) - - 16,364,653 16,364,653
- - - 164,729 164,729
- - - 234,728 234,728
- - - 1,780,874 1,780,874
- - - 3,755,655 3,755,655
- - - 204,112 204,112
- - - 2,888,180 2,888,180
0.10 - 1,038,685.00 30,205,709 31,244,394
(0.09) 8,182,836.95 8,182,837.00 24,548,511 40,914,185
3,446,029 - - 80,000 3,526,029
- - - 5,103 5,103
- - - 1,484,912 1,484,912
71,439 - - 142,878 214,317
- - - 2,541,190 2,541,190
1,959,472 - - - 1,959,472
0.11 - 807,931.00 24,700,925 25,508,856
(0.00) - 1,559,179.91 62,378,802 63,937,981
386,718 - - - 386,718
- - - 193,906 193,906
- - - 45,925 45,925
331,681 - - - 331,681
- - - 459,251 459,251
- - - 86,747 86,747
- - - 15,308 15,308
- - - 9,465,679 9,465,679
- - - 1,393,062 1,393,062
- - - 4,444,532 4,444,532
- - - 4,225,112 4,225,112
2,607,527 - - - 2,607,527
(0.28) - - 903,194 903,194
2,724,891 - - 5,449,782 8,174,672
- - - 15,308 15,308
- - - 724,596 724,596
- - - 525,588 525,588
- - 893,000.00 15,318,570 16,211,570
- - - 5,429,370 5,429,370
- - - 5,766,155 5,766,155
10,206 - - - 10,206
443,943 - - - 443,943
- - - 33,698,837 33,698,837
(0.01) 1,467,000.00 - 83,055,090 84,522,090
51,028 - - - 51,028
12,323,726 9,649,837 12,481,633 362,618,341 397,073,537
3,477,910 3,477,910
15,801,636 9,649,837 12,481,633 362,618,341 400,551,447




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 8
( ) 2014 ;8
2015 20
0 11,907 11,907
0 3,287,899 3,287,899
0 1,447,492 1,447,492
25,514 25,514
71,439 71,439
0 1,828,500 1,828,500
0 64,635 64,635
(0) 5,454,884 5,454,884
0 164,729 164,729
0 78,243 78,243
0 593,625 593,625
0 1,251,885 1,251,885
0 68,037 68,037
0 962,727 962,727
(0) 659,599 9,755,199 10,414,798
5,494,343 3,636,316 2,688,494 1,818,408 13,638,062
1,175,343 1,175,343
0 1,701 1,701
0 494,971 494,971
71,439 71,439
0 847,063 847,063
653,157 653,157
(0) 740,131 7,762,821 8,502,952
0 119,215 21,193,445 21,312,660
128,906 128,906
0 64,635 64,635
0 15,308 15,308
110,560 110,560
0 153,084 153,084
0 28,916 28,916
0 5,103 5,103
0 3,155,226 3,155,226
0 464,354 464,354
0 1,481,511 1,481,511
0 1,408,371 1,408,371
869,176 869,176
(0) 301,065 301,065
0 2,724,891 2,724,891
0 5,103 5,103
0 241,532 241,532
0 175,196 175,196
0 5,403,857 5,403,857
0 1,809,790 1,809,790
0 1,922,052 1,922,052
3,402 3,402
147,981 147,981
0 11,232,946 11,232,946
0 1,467,000 27,152,010 28,619,010
17,009 17,009
8,768,269 5,103,816 4,207,439 114,833,120 132,912,645
714,323 714,323
9,482,593 5,103,816 4,207,439 114,833,120 133,626,968

*)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 9
( ) 2013 19
2015 / 20
0 11,907 11,907
0 3,287,899 3,287,899
0 1,447,492 1,447,492
25,514 25,514
71,439 71,439
0 1,828,500 1,828,500
0 64,635 64,635
0 5,454,884 5,454,884
0
0 78,243 78,243
0 593,625 593,625
0 1,251,885 1,251,885
0 68,037 68,037
0 962,727 962,727
0 90,400 10,324,398 10,414,798
(2,766,731) 4,546,021 2,766,731 9,092,041 13,638,062
1,175,343 1,175,343
0 1,701 1,701
0 494,971 494,971
0 71,439 71,439
0 847,063 847,063
653,157 653,157
0 8,502,952 8,502,952
0 21,312,660 21,312,660
128,906 128,906
0 64,635 64,635
0 15,308 15,308
110,560 110,560
0 153,084 153,084
0 28,916 28,916
0 5,103 5,103
0 3,155,226 3,155,226
0 464,354 464,354
0 1,481,511 1,481,511
0 1,408,371 1,408,371
869,176 869,176
0 301,065 301,065
0 2,724,891 2,724,891
0 5,103 5,103
0 241,532 241,532
0 175,196 175,196
0 5,403,857 5,403,857
0 1,809,790 1,809,790
0 1,922,052 1,922,052
3,402 3,402
147,981 147,981
0 11,232,946 11,232,946
0 28,364,323 28,364,323
17,009 17,009
435,757 4,546,021 2,857,131 124,654,320 132,493,229
969,010 969,010
1,404,767 4,546,021 2,857,131 124,654,320 133,462,239

*




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 10
( ) 2012 110
2015 / 20
(67) 11,974 11,907
0 3,287,899 3,287,899
0 1,447,492 1,447,492
25,514 25,514
71,439 71,439
0 1,828,500 1,828,500
0 64,635 64,635
0 5,454,884 5,454,884
0
0 78,243 78,243
0 593,625 593,625
0 1,251,885 1,251,885
0 68,037 68,037
0 962,727 962,727
0 288,686 10,126,112 10,414,798
(2,727,612) 2,727,612 13,638,062 13,638,062
1,095,343 80,000 1,175,343
0 1,701 1,701
0 494,971 494,971
0 71,439 71,439
0 847,063 847,063
653,157 653,157
(0) 67,800 8,435,152 8,502,952
0 1,439,965 19,872,696 21,312,660
128,906 128,906
0 64,635 64,635
0 15,308 15,308
110,560 110,560
0 153,084 153,084
0 28,916 28,916
0 5,103 5,103
0 3,155,226 3,155,226
0 464,354 464,354
0 1,481,511 1,481,511
0 1,408,371 1,408,371
869,176 869,176
0 301,065 301,065
2,724,891 2,724,891
0 5,103 5,103
0 241,532 241,532
0 175,196 175,196
0 893,000 4,510,857 5,403,857
0 1,809,790 1,809,790
0 1,922,052 1,922,052
3,402 3,402
147,981 147,981
0 11,232,946 11,232,946
0 27,538,756 27,538,756
17,009 17,009
3,119,700 5,417,063 123,130,900 131,667,662
1,794,577 1,794,577
4,914,277 5,417,063 123,130,900 133,462,239

@)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 11
) 2011-2009
2015 20
67 0 34,697 34,764
0 0 339,000 8,339,133 8,678,133
0 0 0 4,307,501 4,307,501
24,281 0 0 0 24,281
97,125 0 0 0 97,125
0 0 0 5,351,596 5,351,596
0 0 0 97,125 97,125
0 0 428,835 14,028,245 14,457,080
0 0 0 213,675 213,675
0 0 221,480 1,143,128 1,364,608
0 0 0 3,588,775 3,588,775
0 0 0 77,700 77,700
0 0 0 2,738,929 2,738,929
) 0 1,052,517 29,546,764 30,599,281
2 -1 8,330,424 33,321,699 41,652,124
©) 0 0 2,894,330 2,894,330
0 0 0 1,184,927 1,184,927
0 0 0 179,682 179,682
0 0 0 2,161,035 2,161,035
2,034,772 0 0 0 2,034,772
0 0 807,950 23,856,984 24,664,934
0 0 1,833,766 78,896,665 80,730,431
140,801 140,801
0 0 0 87,413 87,413
0 0 0 48,563 48,563
150,544 0 0 0 150,544
0 0 0 412,782 412,782
0 0 0 82,556 82,556
0 0 0 14,569 14,569
0 0 0 9,095,771 9,095,771
0 0 0 1,243,202 1,243,202
0 0 0 3,797,594 3,797,594
0 0 0 2,432,985 2,432,985
1,627,029 0 0 932,219 2,559,248
0 0 0 339,938 339,938
5,827,509 0 0 0 5,827,509
0 0 0 11,734 11,734
0 0 0 305,944 305,944
0 0 0 466,201 466,201
565,000 0 893,000 12,955,373 14,413,373
0 0 0 5,201,052 5,201,052
0 0 0 5,905,210 5,905,210
4,857 0 0 0 4,857
218,532 0 0 0 218,532
0 0 0 32,255,265 32,255,265
©) 0 0 87,594,208 87,594,208
38,850 0 0 0 38,850
10,729,370 ) 13,906,972 375,145,166 399,781,507
405,792 0 0 0 405,792
11,135,162 -1 13,906,972 375,145,166 400,187,299

™)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex |
Page 12

) 2011 $12
2015 20

67 12,881 12,948
0 339,000 2,553,711 2,892,711
0 1,435,834 1,435,834
8,094 8,094
32,375 32,375
0 1,783,865 1,783,865
0 32,375 32,375
0 4,819,027 4,819,027
0 71,225 71,225
0 39,550 415,319 454,869
0 1,196,258 1,196,258
0 25,900 25,900
0 912,976 912,976
0 565,000 9,634,760 10,199,760
5,553,618 &) 2,776,808 5,553,617 13,884,041
0 964,777 964,777
0.00 394,976 394,976
0 59,894 59,894
0 720,345 720,345
678,257 678,257
0) 8,221,645 8,221,645
0 469,646 26,440,498 26,910,144
46,934
0 29,138 29,138
0 16,188 16,188
50,181 50,181
0 137,594 137,594
0 27,519 27,519
0 4,856 4,856
0 3,031,924 3,031,924
0 414,401 414,401
0 1,265,865 1,265,865
0 810,995 810,995
853,083 853,083
0 113,313 113,313
1,942,503 1,942,503
0 4,855 4,855
0 101,981 101,981
0 155,400 155,400
0) 4,804,458 4,804,458
0 1,733,684 1,733,684
0 1,968,403 1,968,403
1,619 1,619
72,844 72,844
0 10,751,755 10,751,755
0 29,333,333 29,333,333
12,950 12,950
9,205,501 -1 4,190,004 119,955,543 133,398,070




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 13

( ) 2015 20 13
=+ + + 4+ =
0 0 - 0 -
11,069,178 11,069,178 - 11,069,178 11,069,178
2,934,000 2,934,000 - 2,934,000 2,934,000
14,003,178 14,003,178 - 14,003,178 14,003,178




UNEP/OzL .Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex |

Page 14
2015 20 2015-2004 114
) / ) )
3,101,923.81 34,479,816.33 2005 - 2012 37,822,572.11 31,377,892.52 37,801,368.39 2004 - 2012
5,688,337.02 93,273,116.31_|2006 - 2013 70,874,367.37 87,584,779.29 70,874,367.37 2004 - 2012
1,939,710.88 8,384,678.22 17/09/2015 7,436,663.95 10,324,398.10 7,436,663.95 2013 Dec.2013
1,832,468.25 7,922,730.75 17/09/2015 7,026,669.91 9,755,199.00 7,026,669.91 2014
20,079,597.10
18,914,439.57 18,914,439.57 BU 104 1006 01 2004 09/08/2004
- 6,304,813.19 03/08/2005 6,304,813.19 03/08/2005
- 6,304,813.19 11/08/2006 6,304,813.19 11/08/2006
- 3,152,406.60 16/02/2007 3,152,406.60 16/02/2007
- 3,152,406.60 10/08/2007 3,152,406.60 10/08/2007
18,914,439.58 18,914,439.57
7,565,775.83 7,565,775.83 BU 105 1003 01 2005 08/07/2005
- 1,260,962.64 18/04/2006 1,260,962.64 18/04/2006
- 1,260,962.64 11/08/2006 1,260,962.64 11/08/2006
- 1,260,962.64 16/02/2007 1,260,962.64 16/02/2007
- 1,260,962.64 10/08/2007 1,260,962.64 10/08/2007
- 1,260,962.64 12/02/2008 1,260,962.64 12/02/2008
- 1,260,962.64 12/08/2008 1,260,962.63 12/08/2008
7,565,775.83 7,565,775.83
14,473,718.52 11,662,922.38 BU 106 1004 01 2006 10/05/2006
145,781.24 2,558,067.65 28/02/2007 1,943,820.40 28/02/2007 2,412,286.41
269,019.44 2,681,305.85 10/08/2007 1,943,820.40 10/08/2007 2,412,286.41
408,780.12 2,821,066.54 12/02/2008 1,943,820.40 12/02/2008 2,412,286.42
517,828.45 2,930,114.87 12/08/2008 1,943,820.40 12/08/2008 2,412,286.42
80,274.47 2,492,560.89 17/02/2009 1,943,820.40 17/02/2009 2,412,286.42
348,327.28 2,760,613.72 12/08/2009 1,943,820.38 12/08/2009 2,412,286.44
11,662,922.38 11,662,922.38
14,473,718.52 11,662,922.38 BU 107 1006 01 2007 23/07/2007
408,780.12 2,821,066.54 12/02/2008 1,943,820.40 12/02/2008 2,412,286.42
517,828.46 2,930,114.87 12/08/2008 1,943,820.39 12/08/2008 2,412,286.41
80,274.47 2,492,560.89 17/02/2009 1,943,820.40 17/02/2009 2,412,286.42
348,327.30 2,760,613.72 12/08/2009 1,943,820.38 12/08/2009 2,412,286.42
767,026.23 3,179,312.65 11/02/2010 1,943,820.40 11/02/2010 2,412,286.42
148,891.93 2,561,178.36 10/08/2010 1,943,820.41 10/08/2010 2,412,286.43
11,662,922.38 11,662,922.38
5,789,487.42 4,665,168.96 BU 108 1004 01 2008 15/08/2008
32,109.79 997,024.36 17/02/2009 777,528.16 17/02/2009 964,914.57
139,330.92 1,104,245.49 12/08/2009 771,528.16 12/08/2009 964,914.57
(435,806.66) 529,107.91 11/02/2010 777,528.16 11/02/2010 964,914.57
59,555.93 1,024,470.50 10/08/2010 771,528.16 10/08/2010 964,914.57
95,245.05 1,060,159.65 10/02/2011 777,528.16 10/02/2011 964,914.60
130,467.13 1,095,381.67 20/06/2011 771,528.16 20/06/2011 064,914.54
4,665,168.96 4,665,168.96
13,884,041.00 9,121,815.12 BU 109 1007 01 2009 18/12/2009
11/02/2010 1,520,302.52 11/02/2010 2,314,006.88
(310,856.28) 2,003,150.60 10/08/2010 1,520,302.52 10/08/2010 2,314,006.88
(241,074.39) 2,072,932.49 10/02/2011 1,520,302.52 10/02/2011 2,314,006.88
(172,204.69) 2,141,802.19 20/06/2011 1,520,302.52 20/06/2011 2,314,006.88
(311,008.31) 2,002,998.57 03/02/2012 1,520,302.52 03/02/2012 2,314,006.88
(432,024.04) 1,881,982.56 08/08/2012 1,520,302.52 08/08/2012 2,314,006.60
9,121,815.12 9,121,815.12
13,884,041.00 9,121,815.12 BU 110 1002 01 2010 14/04/2010
(241,074.40) 2,072,932.48 10/02/2011 1,520,302.52 10/02/2011 2,314,006.88
(172,204.69) 2,141,802.19 20/06/2011 1,520,302.52 20/06/2011 2,314,006.88
(311,008.31) 2,002,998.57 03/02/2012 1,520,302.52 03/02/2012 2,314,006.88
(432,024.32) 1,881,982.56 08/08/2012 1,520,302.52 08/08/2012 2,314,006.88
(276,649.49) 2,037,357.39 12/02/2013 1,520,302.52 12/02/2013 2,314,006.88
(285,162.88) 2,028,843.72 12/08/2013 1,520,302.52 12/08/2013 2,314,006.60
9,121,815.12 9,121,815.12
5,553,616.51 3,648,726.05 BU 111 1001 01 2011 27/04/2011
(124,403.32) 801,199.43 03/02/2012 608,121.01 03/02/2012 925,602.75
(172,809.89) 752,792.86 08/08/2012 608,121.00 08/08/2012 925,602.75
(110,659.77) 814,942.98 12/02/2013 608,121.01 12/02/2013 925,602.75
(114,065.27) 811,537.48 12/08/2013 608,121.01 12/08/2013 925,602.75
(101,416.35) 824,186.40 11/02/2014 608,121.01 11/02/2014 925,602.75
(111,450.37) 814,152.39 12/08/2014 608,121.00 12/08/2014 925,602.76
4,818,811.54 3,648,726.04
13,638,061.59 9,823,495.77 BU 113 1001 01 2012 24/01/2013
(78,932.48) 2,194,077.79 12/02/2013 1,637,249.30 12/02/2013 2,273,010.27
(88,101.08) 2,184,909.18 12/08/2013 1,637,249.30 12/08/2013 2,273,010.26
(52,409.05) 2,220,601.22 11/02/2014 1,637,249.30 11/02/2014 2,273,010.27
(81,060.92) 2,191,949.36 12/08/2014 1,637,249.30 12/08/2014 2,273,010.27
(159,540.40) 749,663.71 10/02/2015 654,899.72 10/02/2015 909,204.11
(768,093.70) 2,868,722.72 05/08/2015 2,619,598.87 05/08/2015 3,636,816.42

(0.01)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 15
I ) I
0.7203 13,638,061.59 9,823,495.77 Euro BU 113 1004 01 2013 25/03/2013
(52,409.05) 2,220,601.22 11/02/2014 1,637,249.30 11/02/2014 2,273,010.27
(81,060.92) 2,191,949.36 12/08/2014 1,637,249.30 12/08/2014 2,273,010.27
(81,060.92) 2,191,949.36 12/08/2014 1,637,249.30 12/08/2014 2,273,010.27
(398,851.00) 1,874,159.27 10/02/2015 1,637,249.30 10/02/2015 2,273,010.27
4,546,020.51
5,455,224.66 3,929,398.32 BU 114 1003 01 2014 02/10/2014
(384,046.85) 1,434,361.37 05/08/2015 1,309,799.44 05/08/2015 1,818,408.22
3,636,816.44
11,545,367.08 8,424,308.00 BU 115 1001 01 2015 19/01/2015
(713,273.15) 3,616,239.51 10/02/2015 3,159,115.50 10/02/2015 4,329,512.66
(869,965.28) 3,459,547.38 05/08/2015 3,159,115.50 05/08/2015 4,329,512.66
2,886,341.77
- 3,364,061.32 17/11/2004 3,364,061.32 17/11/2004 3,364,061.32 3,364,061.32 D11 2004 08/12/2003
- 3,364,061.32 05/12/2005 3,364,061.32 05/12/2005 3,364,061.32 3,364,061.32 D11 2005 08/12/2003
10,718,502.63 7,243,564.08 2004 18/05/2004
380,132.91 2,166,550.02 23/08/2005 1,207,260.68 23/08/2005 1,786,417.11
944,460.32 6,303,711.64 |Feb. 2006 3,621,782.04 Feb. 2006 5,359,251.32
900,549.53 4,473,383.73 24/07/2006 3,621,782.04 24/07/2006 3,572,834.20
2,225,142.76 12,943,645.39 7,243,564.08
10,718,502.63 7,243,564.08 2005 01/06/2005
450,274.75 2,236,691.86 24/07/2006 1,207,260.68 24/07/2006 1,786,417.11
1,354,916.85 6,036,303.40 09/08/2006 3,163,681.03 09/08/2006 4,681,386.55
1,178,537.31 5,429,236.28 16/08/2006 2,872,622.37 16/08/2006 4,250,698.97
2,983,728.91 13,702,231.54 7,243,564.08
- 2,000,000.00 27/10/2005 2,000,000.00 27/10/2005 4,920,000.00 4,920,000.00 2004 13/05/2005
- 2,000,000.00 02/11/2006 2,000,000.00 02/11/2006
- 920,000.00 25/10/2007 920,000.00 25/10/2007
4,920,000.00 4,920,000.00
- 2,000,000.00 02/11/2006 2,000,000.00 02/11/2006 3,159,700.00 3,159,700.00 2005 01/03/2006
- 1,159,700.00 25/10/2007 1,159,700.00 25/10/2007
3,159,700.00 3,159,700.00
- 2,500,000.00 25/10/2007 2,500,000.00 25/10/2007 7,315,000.00 7,315,000.00 2006 25/04/2007
- 2,500,000.00 19/11/2008 2,500,000.00 19/11/2008
- 2,315,000.00 11/05/2009 2,315,000.00 11/05/2009
7,315,000.00 7,315,000.00
- 2,341,500.00 19/11/2008 2,341,500.00 19/11/2008 4,683,000.00 4,683,000.00 2008 21/02/2008
- 2,341,500.00 11/05/2009 2,341,500.00 11/05/2009
4,683,000.00 4,683,000.00
5,697,000.00 5,697,000.00 2009 21/04/2009
- 1,900,000.00 11/05/2009 1,900,000.00 11/05/2009
- 1,900,000.00 04/11/2010 1,900,000.00 04/11/2010
- 1,897,000.00 03/11/2011 1,897,000.00 03/11/2011
5,697,000.00 5,697,000.00
5,840,000.00 5,840,000.00 2010 12/05/2010
- 1,946,666.00 04/11/2010 1,946,666.00 04/11/2010 1,946,666.00
- 1,946,667.00 03/11/2011 1,946,667.00 03/11/2011 1,946,667.00
- 1,946,667.00 06/02/2012 1,946,667.00 06/02/2012 1,946,667.00
5,840,000.00 5,840,000.00
5,190,000.00 5,190,000.00 2011 14/06/2011
- 1,730,000.00 03/11/2011 1,730,000.00 03/11/2011 1,730,000.00
3,460,000.00 06/02/2012 3,460,000.00 06/02/2012 3,460,000.00
5,190,000.00 5,190,000.00
5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 2012 09/05/2012
- 1,666,667.00 14/12/2012 1,666,667.00 14/12/2012 1,666,667.00
- 1,666,667.00 14/11/2013 1,666,667.00 14/11/2013 1,666,667.00
- 1,666,666.00 31/10/2014 1,666,666.00 14/12/2012 1,666,666.00
5,000,000.00
17/4/2014 4,401,000.00 4,401,000.00 2014 17/04/2014
- 1,467,000.00 31/10/2014 1,467,000.00 17/4/2014 1,467,000.00

2,934,000.00




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex |
Page 16
2015 / 20 :15
(
2018 2017 2016 2015
0 -
0 2012
4,546,020 4,546,020 2013
3,636,816 1,818,408 1,818,408 2014
2,886,342 2,886,342 2015
2,934,000 1,467,000 1,467,000 2014
14,003,178 1,818,408 10,717,770 1,467,000




2017 2015

2015

/

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex |
Page 17

© O N o U~ W N R

I S T T T TN
© 00 N oo o b W N +— O



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex 11

2013 (2014)
20
(2015 )
2015
(2013) (2011)
(2015)
20
(2015) (2013) (2011)
20
2014
(2013)
. 2013
2014 / (2013)
(2014)
2014
20
2014
2015
. (2015)
2013 (2014)
(2014)
2014
(2012)
(2015 )
20 2015
2014 2013
. (2015 )
(2015) (2013)
2013 (2013 )
(2015 )
(2014 )
2014 2013
(2014 )
2014




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex 11

(2013)

20

(2015)

(2012)

20

(2014)

2014

2015

(2013)

2015

2015

20

(2015)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex I

1-1

2-1

3-1

4-1

5-1

6-1

7-1

8-1

9-1

[]

*( )

10-1

11-1

L]

12-1

13-1

(531

WINIFP(WIN|F-




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex I

-3

*(

**

**

0

) )

0

) )




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex I

1-5

0

G 31

WIN P~ [W|N

0

~|@|N (=

0

G 31

WIN P~ [W|N

0

~|@|N (=

2

1:




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex I

3-5




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex 11

()
()

1-7
2-7
3-7

2

1:




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex IV
12 AFR/DES/68/TAS/41
)
12 IND/ARS/56/INV/424
12 LAC/FUM/54/TAS/40
( )
12 IND/ARS/56/INV/423
12 PAK/ARS/56/INV/71
12 NEP/DES/59/TAS/27
12 TRI/FUM/65/TAS/28
12 5 EGY/ARS/50/INV/92
12 IRQ/FUM/62/INV/13
12 12- IRQ/REF/57/INV/07
11-
12 MOZ/FUM/60/TAS/20
12 > ZAM/FUM/56/INV/21
12 CPR/ARS/51/INV/447
(2008-2007

™)



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex V

/

(ALG/DES/72/DEM/78)

(MEX/DES/63/DEM/155)

(TUN/PHA/72/INV/57
TUN/PHA/72/INV/60)

(AFG/PHA/B3/INV/13
AFG/PHA/T2/INV/1T7)

22-

(ARG/REF/61/INV/163)

) (

( )

(CPR/DES/67/DEM/521)

(MON/PHA/63/INV/18)

141-

(PHI/FOA/62/INV/91)

(AFR/REF/48/DEM/35)

( )

(BRA/REF/47/DEM/275)

(

(AFG/PHA/72/TAS/16)

(BHA/PHA/TL/TAS/21)

(BEN/PHA/70/TAS/28)

(CBI/PHA/TLITAS/18)

(COI/PHA/TOITAS/21)

(PRC/PHA/TLITAS/26)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex V

/

(DOM/PHA/69/TAS/52)

(ERI/PHA/6T/TAS/11)

(GAM/PHA/T1/TAS/28)

(GUI/PHAIT2/TAS/29)

(HON/PHA/63/TAS/35)

(HON/PHA/70/TAS/38)

(IRQ/PHA/65/TAS/17)

(JAM/PHA/70/TAS/33)

(MAU/PHA/55/PRP/20)

(MOR/SEV/59/INS/63)

(MYA/PHA/68/TAS/14)

(PAK/PHA/TO/ITAS/84)

(2014/12 - 2013/1

(PER/SEV/68/INS/45)

(QAT/PHA/65/TAS/17)

(YUG/PHA/T1/ITAS/43)

(SSDIPHA/70/PRP/02)

(TOG/PHA/T1/TAS/25)

(TUN/PHA/72/TAS/56)

(UGA/PHA/68/TAS/16)

(YEM/PHA/68/TAS/40)

(ZAM/PHA/T1/TAS/28)

(ALG/DES/72/DEM/79)

(

() 42/66

(

(ARG/FUM/30/INV/105)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex V

/

(BKF/PHA/62/INV/30)

(CHI/FUM/69/INV/178)

(CPR/ARS/56/INV/473)

.2015

31

(ETH/FUM/54/PRP/18)

(

) (

(IRA/PHA/68/INV/209)

2015

()8/73

(LEB/DES/73/DEM/83)

(MEX/DES/63/DEM/154)

) (

(MOR/PHA/65/INV/68)

(

(NIR/DES/67/DEM/133)

(QAT/SEV/59/INS/15)

(RWA/PHA/64/INV/18)

(

(TUR/DES/66/DEM/99)

(AFR/FUM/54/DEM/40)

(EUR/DES/69/DEM/i4)

(ASP/REF/69/DEM/57)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex V

( ) ( )

(GLO/REF/47/DEM/268)




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VI
i ] ] [ }
(« »)
2008. / 1
1 4 i i '
1 P4 825 4 1 b

i i 690 1 + 2009 2008 |

31 | 1 [ I
o I I I |
P2 i i L
W i i i W

b i [ T T T |

]

k
|

/

|

()

()

()

0)

()

()

()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex VI

I I I -5

-10



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VI
-1
2010 2009 2008
0 1130 2 259 ik Wk Wk [ -1
(
0 0 690 ) -2
-2
**2010 | *2009 *2008
0 6 000 6 000 ) -1
0 450 450 ) -2
1057 2113 0 -3
238 0 0 -4
1295 8 563 6 450 -5
*)
i i | | (**)
[ | -12
Lo | ()
| ()
i | 3
I
()




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex VII

CTC

(DVAC) DV

2010
2 1
4

15
()
()
()

" -4
-



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex VII

8
CTC

CTC

10

.(INC/PHA/40/INV/363)

A1
. -2 14 12 10 8 6 4

12

ODP -7
13



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VII

14

15

.16

CTC




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VII
-2
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003
1
0 1,726 1,726 1,726 1,726 1,726 N/A N/A 11,505 2
1
0 48 268 708 1,147 1,726 N/A N/A 11,505 (ODP )
- 1,733 1,733 1,733 1,733 1,733 N/A N/A 11,553 3(0DP )
1,733 1,155 1,155 1,155 1,155 1,155 - - 4(0DP )5
1,733 2,888 2,888 2,888 2,888 2,888 N/A N/A (ODP )
2
- 48 268 708 1,147 1,726 N/A N/A 11,553 (ODP )
- 3,211,874 3,211,875 4,020,938 9,556,267 399,045 9,180,112 | 8,520,843 3
- 240,891 240,891 301,570 716,720 29,928 688,508 639,063 4
- - 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 5
- - 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 - .6
- - 300,000 300,000 700,000 700,000 - N
- - 57,500 57,500 57,500 57,500 - .8
- - - - 2,500,000 2,500,000 - 9
- - - - 280,000 280,000 - .10
399,046 3,500,000 11
29,928 262,500 12
5 13
5 14
) 15
3,211,874 3,211,875 4,820,938 | 10,755,313 8,099,045 | 13,380,112 | 8,520,843 (
) .16
240,891 240,891 444,070 889,148 714,928 1,111,008 639,063 (
17
3,452,765 3,452,766 5,265,008 | 11,644,461 8,813,973 | 14,491,120 | 9,159,906 ( )
2000.-1998 1
100 2005 85 12
. (2010
100 2005 85 ) 13
. (2010
10) 14
. (2010 15 2005
750 093 /5
56 257 750 093 56.257




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VII

2005 2004

ODS

ODS

(1)

: CTC

(@)

: CTC

OoDS




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VII
3
OoDS
)
(ODP -(1) (2) (1)
(2)
4
5
/
: ODS
.6
( )
g




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex VII
.CTC
CTC
.CTC
.CTC

CTC

.CTC

CTC

ODS

()
()

()

0)
()

()
()
()

()

()

()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex VII

()

()

()

()

()

()

()

0

()
ODS

()

()
()

()
ODP



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex VII

ODP 4510

12

()

()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex VIII

2016

29 *

18 )

**(

26,906,232

394.98

61

70 12

70

**




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex IX
2016
74 B
59 | 1) / / — e
**(
14,887,387
I [ 69.86 i o ) W W
119 | [T i i
(
14 12
A
i ]
*
*%*
2016
%90 | [T [ W " W
2016 "
2014-2015
W I Wow7- | 1 I /A it W W
[ i I | | i h [
WA WM A - w o i ! [T
[ [ i i W W i I
) ] | 10. b
[ i i i
| i i I
oW i ] i bW M [l | i
o 1 o i i i i i
| I i i i i )
(7) /
7 i} o bt | 1
i i b ik i [ i [ i
i [
j i i
5 [ 1 1 i i i
i } i it o




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex X

2016

49 *

18| 4 ) I

22,350,000

i o 680.5 | o ) |

371 0 [ |

12 12

*%




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XI

2016

8

5

**(

30,801,534

509,5

90%

12

**




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
ALBANIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) ~ UNIDO $40,000 $3,600 $43,600
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNEP $23,000 $2,990 $25,990
Total for Albania $63,000 $6,590 $69,590
ANGOLA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNDP $60,000 $4,200 $64,200
i)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNDP 1.6 $31,111 $2,800 $33,911
Noted that the Agreement had been updated to reflect the
extension of stage 1 of the HPMP from 2015 to 2016.
Total for Angola 1.6 $91,111 $7,000 $98,111
BAHAMAS
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
Noted that eligible funding (US $40,000) was reduced by 50 per
cent to account for surveys funded outside the Multilateral Fund.
Total for Bahamas $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
BAHRAIN
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP 2.7  $145,000 $18,850 $163,850
(policy, refrigeration servicing, monitoring and verification)
Approved on an exceptional basis and on the understanding that
the approved funds would not be transferred to UNEP until the
disbursement of the first tranche has reached the 20 per cent
disbursement threshold in line with paragraph 5(c) of the
Agreement.
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $60,000 $7,800 $67,800
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNIDO $50,000 $4,500 $54,500
Total for Bahrain 2.7 $255,000 $31,150 $286,150




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (USs$/kg)
BANGLADESH
REFRIGERATION
Preparation of project proposal
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNDP $80,000 $5,600 $85,600
(stage 1) (refrigeration and air-conditioning sector)
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNDP $30,000 $2,100 $32,100
i)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
1)
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNDP $55,000 $4,950 $59,950
Noted that eligible funding (US $110,000) was reduced by 50 per
cent to account for surveys funded outside the Multilateral Fund.
Total for Bangladesh $195,000 $16,550 $211,550
BARBADOS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase VI: UNEP $149,760 $0 $149,760
11/2015-10/2017)
Total for Barbados $179,760 $3,900 $183,660
BELIZE
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $40,000 $5,200 $45,200
Total for Belize $40,000 $5,200 $45,200
BENIN
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase 1X: UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
1/2016-12/2017)
Total for Benin $85,000 $85,000

2



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

BOLIVIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNIDO

Noted that the Agreement had been updated based on transfer of
lead implementing agency from Germany to UNIDO. Further
noting the challenges faced by the country in reporting its
consumption, and that the Government would submit for the years
2011-2013 revised data under Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol
(MP) to the Ozone Secretariat and under the country programme
(CP) to the Fund Secretariat based on the results of the verification
report provided to the 75th meeting, that the Government would
verify the HCFC consumption reported under Article 7 for 2009
and 2010 and that, If as a result of this assessment, there was a
change in the data reported, the Government would submit it for
consideration by the Implementation Committee under the Non-
compliance Procedure of the MP and would report such to the
Executive Committee when the fourth tranche of the HPMP would
be submitted, that the Government would also verify the 2007-
2014 consumption of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-
blended polyols and, if needed, the data submitted under the CP
reporting be updated accordingly, and that the UNEP Compliance
Assistance Programme would assist the Government to strengthen
its national institutions related to the implementation of the MP.
UNIDO was requested to submit in the annual progress report the
status of the implementation of the work toward improving data
reporting by the Government. Approved on the understanding that
if the country were to decide to proceed with retrofits and
associated servicing to flammable and toxic refrigerants in
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment originally designed
for non-flammable substances, it would do so assuming all
associated responsibilities and risks and only in accordance with
the relevant stanaards and protocols.

Total for Bolivia
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNIDO
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Bosnia and Herzegovina

$64,500

$64,500

$30,000

$30,000

$5,805

$5,805

$2,700

$2,700

$70,305

$70,305

$32,700

$32,700




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

BOTSWANA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNEP

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2020 to reduce HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 11.0 ODP tonnes, calculated using the actual
consumption of 11.00 ODP tonnes reported for both 2009 and
2010 under Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol. UNEP, UNIDO
and the Government were requested to deduct 3.85 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in
HCFC consumption.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2020 to reduce HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 11.0 ODP tonnes, calculated using the actual
consumption of 11.00 ODP tonnes reported for both 2009 and
2010 under Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol. UNEP, UNIDO
and the Government were requested to deduct 3.85 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in
HCFC consumptifon.

Total for Botswana

0.5

0.6

11

$135,000 $17,550 $152,550

$140,000 $9,800 $149,800

$275,000 $27,350 $302,350




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

BRAZIL

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(refrigeration servicing, regulatory actions and project
monitoring)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 45 per cent of its
baseline. Noted the commitment of the Government to reduce
HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of the baseline in 2020 and by
45 per cent of the baseline in 2021, to issue a ban on imports and
use of HCFC-141b for the polyurethane foam manufacturing
sector and on imports and exports of HCFC-141b contained in
imported pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2021, and that UNDP
would report the incremental operating costs incurred during the
conversion to reduced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when
requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the
understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below
US$5.00/kilogram, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Multilateral Fund. UNDP, UNIDO, Germany, ltaly
and the Government were requested to deduct 464.06 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the remaining HCFC consumption eligible for
funding. The Secretariat was requested to undertake additional
work on the level of incremental cost for the conversion of heat
exchangers manufacturing lines in enterprises converting to R-290
technology, to report to the Executive Committee at the 76th
meeting, and to adjust the cost of stage 11 of the HPMP for Brazil,
as appropriate, upon recelpt of the submission of the request for
the second tranche.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  Germany
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that the Agreement had been updated based on the
deduction of US$179,300, plus agency support costs of
US$13,448 for UNDP, associated with the conversion of the foam
enterprise Arinos, which had been identified as non eligible for
funding. The Government, UNDP and Germany were requested to
submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of
the work programme associated with the fifth and final tranche
until the completion of the project, verification reports until
approval of stage 11 of the HPMP, and the project completion
report to the final meeting of the Executive Committee in 2018.
UNDP was further requested to include in the next progress report
fo be submitted to the 77th meeting, the complete list of
downstream foam enterprises assisted by the Multilateral Fund
under stage 1, including their HCFC-141b consumption phased
out, subsector, baseline equijpment and technology adopted.

4.4 $1,050,000

36.7

$409,091

$73,500

$45,000

$1,123,500

$454,091




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNDP

(foam sector)

Noted that the Agreement had been updated based on the
deduction of US$179,300, plus agency support costs of
US$13,448 for UNDP, associated with the conversion of the foam
enterprise Arinos, which had been identified as non eligible for
funding. The Government, UNDP and Germany were requested to
submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of
the work programme associated with the fifth and final tranche
until the completion of the project, verification reports until
approval of stage 1 of the HPMP, and the project completion
report to the final meeting of the Executive Committee in 2018.
UNDP was further requested to include in the next progress report
fo be submitted to the 77th meeting, the complete list of
downstream foam enterprises assisted by the Multilateral Fund
under stage 1, including their HCFC-141b consumption phased
out, subsector, baseline equipment and technology adopted.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNIDO

(project monitoring)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 45 per cent of its
baseline. Noted the commitment of the Government to reduce
HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of the baseline in 2020 and by
45 per cent of the baseline in 2021, to issue a ban on imports and
use of HCFC-141b for the polyurethane foam manufacturing
sector and on imports and exports of HCFC-141b contained in
imported pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2021, and that UNDP
would report the incremental operating costs incurred during the
conversion to reauced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when
requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the
understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below
US$5.00/kilogram, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Multilateral Fund. UNDP, UNIDO, Germany, ltaly
and the Government were requested to deduct 464.06 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the remaining HCFC consumption eligible for
funding. The Secretariat was requested to undertake additional
work on the level of incremental cost for the conversion of heat
exchangers manufacturing lines in enterprises converting to R-290
technology, to report to the Executive Committee at the 76th
meeting, and to adjust the cost of stage 11 of the HPMP for Brazil,
as appropriate, upon receipt of the submission of the request for
the second tranche.

545 $1,470,700 $110,303  $1,581,003

$276,000 $19,320 $295,320




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) ~ Germany
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 45 per cent of its
baseline. Noted the commitment of the Government to reduce
HCFC consumptfon by 35 per cent of the baseline in 2020 and by
45 per cent of the baseline in 2021, to issue a ban on imports and
use of HCFC-141b for the polyurethane foam manufacturing
sector and on imports and exports of HCFC-141b contained in
imported pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2021, and that UNDP
would report the incremental operating costs incurred during the
conversion to reauced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when
requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the
understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below
US$5.00/kilogram, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Mulltilateral Fund. UNDP, UNIDO, Germany, ltaly
and the Government were requested to deduct 464.06 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the remaining HCFC consumption eligible for
funding. The Secretariat was requested to undertake additional
work on the level of incremental cost for the conversion of heat
exchangers manufacturing lines in enterprises converting to R-290
technology, to report to the Executive Committee at the 76th
meeting, and to adjust the cost of stage 11 of the HPMP for Brazil,
as appropriate, upon receipt of the submission of the request for
the second tranche.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche) Italy
(foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 45 per cent of its
baseline. Noted the commitment of the Government to reduce
HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of the baseline in 2020 and by
45 per cent of the baseline in 2021, to issue a ban on imports and
use of HCFC-141b for the polyurethane foam manufacturing
sector and on imports and exports of HCFC-141b contained in
imported pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2021, and that UNDP
would report the incremental operating costs incurred during the
conversion to reauced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when
requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the
understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below
US$5.00/kilogram, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Multilateral Fund. UNDP, UNIDO, Germany, ltaly
and the Government were requested to deduct 464.06 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the remaining HCFC consumption eligible for
funding. The Secretariat was requested to undertake additional
work on the level of incremental cost for the conversion of heat
exchangers manufacturing lines in enterprises converting to R-290
technology, to report to the Executive Committee at the 76th
meeting, and to adjust the cost of stage 11 of the HPMP for Brazil,
as appropriate, upon recelpt of the submission of the request for
the second tranche.

14.9 $1,299,386

5.0

$250,000

$144,614

$32,500

$1,444,000

$282,500

4.80

5.46




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 45 per cent of its
baseline. Noted the commitment of the Government to reduce
HCFC consumptfon by 35 per cent of the baseline in 2020 and by
45 per cent of the baseline in 2021, to issue a ban on imports and
use of HCFC-141b for the polyurethane foam manufacturing
sector and on imports and exports of HCFC-141b contained in
imported pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2021, and that UNDP
would report the incremental operating costs incurred during the
conversion to reauced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when
requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the
understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below
US$5.00/kilogram, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Mulltilateral Fund. UNDP, UNIDO, Germany, ltaly
and the Government were requested to deduct 464.06 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the remaining HCFC consumption eligible for
funding. The Secretariat was requested to undertake additional
work on the level of incremental cost for the conversion of heat
exchangers manufacturing lines in enterprises converting to R-290
technology, to report to the Executive Committee at the 76th
meeting, and to adjust the cost of stage 11 of the HPMP for Brazil,
as appropriate, upon receipt of the submission of the request for
the second tranche.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNIDO
(commercial refrigeration and air-conditioning sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 45 per cent of its
baseline. Noted the commitment of the Government to reduce
HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of the baseline in 2020 and by
45 per cent of the baseline in 2021, to issue a ban on imports and
use of HCFC-141b for the polyurethane foam manufacturing
sector and on imports and exports of HCFC-141b contained in
imported pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2021, and that UNDP
would report the incremental operating costs incurred during the
conversion to reauced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when
requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the
understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below
US$5.00/kilogram, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Multilateral Fund. UNDP, UNIDO, Germany, ltaly
and the Government were requested to deduct 464.06 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the remaining HCFC consumption eligible for
funding. The Secretariat was requested to undertake additional
work on the level of incremental cost for the conversion of heat
exchangers manufacturing lines in enterprises converting to R-290
technology, to report to the Executive Committee at the 76th
meeting, and to adjust the cost of stage 11 of the HPMP for Brazil,
as appropriate, upon recelpt of the submission of the request for
the second tranche.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII: UNDP
12/2015-11/2017)

Total for Brazil

40.8 $2,028,900

10.2 $1,674,275

166.5

$449,280

$8,907,632

$142,023

$117,199

$31,450

$715,909

$2,170,923

$1,791,474

$480,730

$9,623,541

5.46

9.75




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP

phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Brunei Darussalam

BURUNDI

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP

VII: 1/2015-12/2017)
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Burundi

CAMEROON

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO

1)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase X: UNEP

1/2016-12/2017)

Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNIDO

Total for Cameroon

CAPE VERDE

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP

V: 1/2016-12/2017)
Total for Cape Verde

$30,000

$30,000

$85,000

$70,000

$155,000

$70,000

$178,601

$110,000

$358,601

$85,000

$85,000

$3,900

$3,900

$0

$9,100

$9,100

$4,900

$0

$9,900

$14,800

$0

$33,900

$33,900

$85,000

$79,100

$164,100

$74,900

$178,601

$119,900

$373,401

$85,000

$85,000




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

CHAD
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
VII: 1/2016-12/2017)

Total for Chad $85,000 $85,000

CHINA

PRODUCTION
HCFC closure

HCFC production phase-out management plan (stage I,
fourth tranche)

Noted that 75 per cent of the ownership of producer Pengyou has
been transferred to a British company registered in Hong Kong,
that the World Bank would include in its 2015 verification report
fo be conducted in 2016 the verification of dismantling of HCFC
production facilities in Jiangsu Blue Star and Yantai Zhongrui,
and that US$7,200,000 plus agency support costs of US$403,200
from the fourth tranche of the HPPMP will be released at the 75th
meeting and the remaining balance of US$16,800,000 plus agency
support costs of US$940,800 will be released in 2016. The
Treasurer was requested to deduct US$8,370 of interest accrued
from the 2014 tranche as part of the release of the funds to the
World Bank.

IBRD

Preparation of a HCFC production phase-out management  IBRD

plan (stage I1)

Noted that the Government would be allowed to submit stage 1/ of
the HPPMP in 2016 together with a funding request for the
approval of the first tranche of stage 11 not later than the first
meeting of 2017, with the understanding that it would include a
description of how stage 11 of the HPPMP would fit into the
overarching production sector phase-out plan to 2030.

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNEP
(refrigeration servicing sector including enabling

programme)

The Government and UNEP were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associlated with the final tranche until the completion
of the profect, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the praject completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2018. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNEP by US$3,148, representing interest
accrued by the Government in 2012, 2013 and 2014 from funds
previously transferred for the implementation of the refrigeration
servicing sector plan and the national enabling programme for
China, as per decision 69/24.

$24,000,000 $1,344,000 $25,344,000

$254,650 $17,825 $272,475

$786,000 $87,960 $873,960

10



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNDP

(solvent sector)

The Government and UNDP were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche until the completion
of the project, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the project completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2018. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNDP by US$12 384, representing
Interest accrued by the Government in 2013 and 2014 from funds
previously transferred for the implementation of the solvent sector
plan for China as per decision 69/24.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)
(extruded polystyrene foam sector plan)

The Government and UNIDO were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche until the completion
of the project, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the praject completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2018. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNIDO by US$62,905 representing
additional interest accrued by the Government up to 31 December
2014 from funds previously transferred for the implementation of
the XPS foam sector planas per decision 69/24.

Germany

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNDP
(industrial and commercial refrigeration and air

conditioning sector plan)

The Government and UNDP were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche until the completion
of the project, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the project completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2019. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNDP by US$33,650 representing
interest accrued by the Government up to 31 December 2014 from
funds previously transferred for the implementation of the ICR
sector plan as per decision 69/24.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNIDO

(extruded polystyrene foam sector plan)

The Government and UNIDO were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associlated with the final tranche until the completion
of the profect, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the project completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2018. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNIDO by US$62,905 representing
additional interest accrued by the Government up to 31 December
2014 from funds previously transferred for the implementation of
the XPS foam sector planas per decision 69/24.

$500,000 $35,000 $535,000

$500,000 $60,181 $560,181

38.2 $9,150,000 $640,500  $9,790,500

88.5 $6,733,000 $471,310  $7,204,310

11



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNIDO

(room air-conditioner manufacturing sector plan)

The Government and UNIDO were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche until the completion
of the project, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the project completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2019. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNIDO by US$94,424 representing
interest accrued by the Government up to 31 December 2014 from
funds previously transferred for the implementation of the RAC
sector plan as per decision 69/24.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  IBRD

(polyurethane rigid foam sector plan)

The Government and the World Bank were requested to submit
progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the
work programme associated with the final tranche until the
completion of the project, verification reports until approval of
stage 11, and the project completion report six months after the
operational completion of the sector plan and no later than the
final meeting of the Executive Committee in 2018. The Treasurer
was requested to offset future transfers to the World Bank by
US$6,431, representing interest accrued by the Government up to
31 December 2014 from funds previously transferred for the
implementation of the PU foam sector plan for China, as per
decision 69/24.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)
(refrigeration servicing sector including enabling
programme)

The Government and UNEP were requested to submit progress
reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche until the completion
of the project, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the project completion report six months after the operational
completion of the sector plan and no later than the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2018. The Treasurer was requested to
offset future transfers to UNEP by US$3,148, representing interest
accrued by the Government in 2012, 2013 and 2014 from funds
previously transferred for the implementation of the refrigeration
servicing sector plan and the national enabling programme for
China, as per decision 69/24.

Japan

Total for China

COLOMBIA

REFRIGERATION
Air conditioning

Demonstration of HC-290 (propane) as an alternative UNDP
refrigerant in commercial air-conditioning manufacturing at
Industrias Thermotar ltda

UNDRP and the Government were requested to deduct 0.73 ODP

tonnes of HCFC-22 from the remaining eligible consumption.

$11,250,000 $787,500 $12,037,500

448.4 $10,950,000 $766,500 $11,716,500

$80,000 $10,400 $90,400

575.0 $64,203,650 $4,221,176 $68,424,826

0.7  $500,000 $35,000 $535,000

12



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(project management, monitoring and coordination)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2021; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017, would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of split-
system air-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31
December 2022; and that UNDP will report the incremental
operating costs incurred during the conversion to reduced-HFO
formulations in the foam sector when requesting the second
tranche of stage I of the HPMP on the understanding that if the
incremental operating costs were below US$2.13/kg, the
Government would return the associated funds to the Multilateral
Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the Government were
requested to deauct 104.75 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption eligible for funding, including 12.3 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported pre-blended polyols
in accordance with decision 68/42(b) and to deauct further 17.55
ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the remaining consumption
eligible for funding.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(technical assistance for fire protection sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2021; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017; would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of split-
system air-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31
December 2022; and that UNDP will report the incremental
operating costs incurred during the conversion to reduced-HFO
formulations in the foam sector when requesting the second
tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the understanding that if the
incremental operating costs were below US$2.13/kg, the
Government would return the associated funds to the Multilateral
Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the Government were
requested to deauct 104.75 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption eligible for funding, including 12.3 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported pre-blended polyols
in accordance with decision 68/42(b) and to deduct further 17.55
ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the remaining consumption
eligible for funding.

6.8

$245,325

$75,900

$17,173

$5,313

$262,498

$81,213

1.23

13



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2021; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017; would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of split-
system alr-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31
December 2022; and that UNDP will report the incremental
operating costs incurred during the conversion to reduced-HFO
formulations in the foam sector when requesting the second
tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the understanding that if the
incremental operating costs were below US$2.13/kg, the
Government would return the associated funds to the Multilateral
Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the Government were
requested to deauct 104.75 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption éeligible for funding, including 12.3 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported pre-blended polyols
in accordance with decision 68/42(b) and to deauct further 17.55
ODRP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the remaining consumption
eligible for funding.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(technical assistance in policies formulation and
implementation)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2021; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017; would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of split-
system alr-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31
December 2022; and that UNDP will report the incremental
operating costs incurred during the conversion to reduced-HFO
formulations in the foam sector when requesting the second
tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the understanding that if the
incremental operating costs were below US$2.13/kg, the
Government would return the associated funds to the Multilateral
Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the Government were
requested to deauct 104.75 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption eligible for funding, including 12.3 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported pre-blended polyols
in accordance with decision 68/42(b) and to deduct further 17.55
ODRP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the remaining consumption
eligible for funding.

48.2 $1,279,881

1.6

$136,485

$89,592

$9,554

$1,369,473

$146,039

2.92

4.80

14



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNDP
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2021 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2021; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017; would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020; would ban the manufacture and import of split-
system alr-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31
December 2022; and that UNDP will report the incremental
operating costs incurred during the conversion to reduced-HFO
formulations in the foam sector when requesting the second
tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on the understanding that if the
incremental operating costs were below US$2.13/kg, the
Government would return the associated funds to the Multilateral
Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the Government were
requested to deauct 104.75 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption éeligible for funding, including 12.3 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported pre-blended polyols
in accordance with decision 68/42(b) and to deauct further 17.55
ODRP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the remaining consumption
eligible for funding.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) ~ Germany
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2022 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2022; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017; would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020; [would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020 provided that the Executive Committee wishes to
approve the project to demonstrate HC-290 (propane) as an
alternative refrigerant in commercial air-conditioning
manufacturing at Industrias Thermotar Itda,] would ban the
manufacture and import of split-system air-conditioning
equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31 December 2022, and that
UNDP will report the incremental operating costs incurred during
the conversion to reduced-HFO formulations in the foam sector
when requesting the second tranche of stage 1/ of the HPMP on
the understanding that if the incremental operating costs were
below US $2.13/kg, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Mulltilateral Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the
Government were requested to deduct 104. 75 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the remaining consumption éeligible for funding,
including 12.3 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported
pre-blended polyols in accordance with decision 68/42(b) [and to
deduct further 17.55 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the
remaining consumption éeligible for funding].

6.9

3.7

$605,000

$325,800

$42,350

$41,838

$647,350

$367,638

4.80

4.80

15



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$)

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNEP
(technical assistance in policies formulation and
implementation)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2022 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that the Government: has committed to reduce HCFC
consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per
cent in 2022; would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire
protection sector by 31 December 2017; would ban HCFC-141b in
bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by
31 December 2020, [would ban the manufacture and import of
packaged type and condensed air conditioning equipment that use
HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31
December 2020 provided that the Executive Committee wishes to
approve the project to demonstrate HC-290 (propane) as an
alternative refrigerant in commercial air-conditioning
manufacturing at Inaustrias Thermotar Itda, ] would ban the
manufacture and import of split-system air-conditioning
equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31 December 2022, and that
UNDP will report the incremental operating costs incurred during
the conversion to reduced-HFO formulations in the foam sector
when requesting the second tranche of stage 11 of the HPMP on
the understanding that if the incremental operating costs were
below US $2.13/kg, the Government would return the associated
funds to the Multilateral Fund. UNDP, UNEP, Germany and the
Government were requested to deduct 104. 75 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the remaining consumption eligible for funding,
including 12.3 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported
pre-blended polyols in accordance with decision 68/42(b) [and to
deauct further 17.55 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the
remaining consumption eligible for funding].

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level Germany

Noted that eligible funding (US $130,000) was reduced by 50 per
cent to account for surveys funded outside the Multilateral Fund.

Total for Colombia

COMOROS
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
IX: 1/2016-6/2017)

Total for Comoros

CONGO

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

0.6 $50,000

$65,000

68.5 $3,283,391

$85,000

$85,000

$30,000

$6,500

$8,450

$255,770

$0

$3,900

$56,500

$73,450

$3,539,161

$85,000

$85,000

$33,900

4.80

16



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XlI
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) CE.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
IX: 1/2015-12/2017)
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $70,000 $9,100 $79,100

Total for Congo

CONGO, DR
SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Congo, DR
COOK ISLANDS

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Cook Islands

COSTARICA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNDP
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
15 being sought.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:  UNDP
1/2016-12/2017)

Total for Costa Rica

$185,000 $13,000 $198,000

$110,000 $14,300 $124,300

$110,000 $14,300 $124,300

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200
$40,000 $5,200 $45,200
$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$179,857 $12,590 $192,447

$209,857 $15,290 $225,147

17



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
COTE D'IVOIRE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP 3.1 $190,000 $22,998 $212,998
Noted that the Agreement had been updated to reflect the change
In agency support costs owing to the new administrative cost
regime. Approved on the understanding that if Cote d'Ivoire were
fo decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols.
Total for Cote D*lvoire 3.1 $190,000 $22,998 $212,998
CUBA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase X: UNDP $190,804 $13,356 $204,160
1/2016-12/2017)
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNDP $70,000 $6,300 $76,300
Total for Cuba $260,804 $19,656 $280,460
DOMINICA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
Total for Dominica $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNDP $55,000 $4,950 $59,950
Noted that eligible funding (US $110,000) was reduced by 50 per
cent to account for surveys funded outside the Multilateral Fund.
Total for Dominican Republic $55,000 $4,950 $59,950
EGYPT
REFRIGERATION
Air conditioning
Feasibility study addressing district cooling UNIDO $63,521 $5,717 $69,238

18



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
Feasibility study addressing district cooling UNEP $27,223 $3,539 $30,762
Total for Egypt $90,744 $9,256 $100,000
EQUATORIAL GUINEA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
Total for Equatorial Guinea $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
ETHIOPIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
Total for Ethiopia $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
F1J1
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $35,000 $4,550 $39,550
Noted that eligible funding (US $70,000) was reduced by 50 per
cent to account for surveys funded outside the Multilateral Fund.
Total for Fiji $35,000 $4,550 $39,550
GABON
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000

IX: 1/2016-12/2017)

Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Gabon

$110,000 $14,300 $124,300

$195,000 $14,300 $209,300

19



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title

Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

GEORGIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive

Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

UNDP $30,000

Total for Georgia $30,000

GRENADA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase
V: 1/2016-12/2017)

Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level

UNEP $85,000

UNEP $40,000

Total for Grenada $125,000

GUATEMALA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)

Noted decision XX V1/16 the Parties to the Montreal Protocol, that
the Government had established an import quota of 4.35 ODP
tonnes for 2014 in line with decision XXVI/16 and issued HCFC
import quotas in accordance with the Montreal Protocol control
targets in 2015. Applied a penalty of 15 per cent of funding of the
third tranche, resulting in an amount of US$16,742, consisting of
US$14,816 plus agency support costs of US$1,926, to be deducted
from the funding and agency support costs for the UNEP
component. Approved on the understanding that if Guatemala
were to decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols, and that the Treasurer will not disburse the funding for
UNEP until confirmation was received at the Secretariat that the
agreement between the Division of International Cooperation of
the Ministry of Environment and UNEP has been signed.

UNEP 0.6 $45,000

$2,700

$2,700

$0

$5,200

$5,200

$5,850

$32,700

$32,700

$85,000

$45,200

$130,200

$50,850

20



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNIDO

Noted decision XXV1/16 the Parties to the Montreal Protocol, that
the Government had established an import quota of 4.35 ODP
tonnes for 2014 in line with decision XX VI/16 and issued HCFC
import quotas in accordance with the Montreal Protocol control
targets in 2015. Applied a penalty of 15 per cent of funding of the
third tranche, resulting in an amount of US$16,742, consisting of
US$14,816 plus agency support costs of US$1,926, to be deducted
from the funding and agency support costs for the UNEP
component. Approved on the understanding that if Guatemala
were to decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols, and that the Treasurer will not disburse the funding for
UNEP until confirmation was received at the Secretariat that the
agreement between the Division of International Cooperation of
the Ministry of Environment and UNEP has been signed.

Total for Guatemala

GUINEA-BISSAU

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Guinea-Bissau

GUYANA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2025 for a complete phase out of HCFC consumption (with a
remaining service tail of 2.5 per cent of the baseline per annum
until 2030), and on the understanding that if Guyana were to
decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols. Noted with appreciation the commitment by the
Government to accelerate the reduction in HCFC consumption by
35 per cent reduction from the baseline in 2020, 97.5 per cent in
2025, with a service tail of 2.5 per cent per annum until 2030.

UNDP

$53,775 $4,033 $57,808

0.6 $98,775 $9,883 $108,658

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

0.2  $159,750 $11,183 $170,933

21



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche)  UNEP 0.1 $55,500 $7,215 $62,715

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2025 for a complete phase out of HCFC consumption (with a
remaining service tail of 2.5 per cent of the baseline per annum
until 2030), and on the understanding that if Guyana were to
decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols. Noted with appreciation the commitment by the
Government to accelerate the reduction in HCFC consumption by
35 per cent reduction from the baseline in 2020, 97.5 per cent in
2025, with a service tail of 2.5 per cent per annum until 2030.

Total for Guyana
HAITI

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
IV: 11/2015-10/2017)

Total for Haiti
HONDURAS

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VIII: 1/2016-12/2017)

Total for Honduras
INDIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) ~ Germany
(refrigeration servicing sector)

The Government, UNDP, UNEP and Germany were requested to
submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of
the work programme associated with the third tranche until the
completion of the project, verification reports until approval of
stage 11, and the project completion report to the second meeting
of the Executive Committee in 2017.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) UNEP
(refrigeration servicing sector and enabling activities)

The Government, UNDP, UNEP and Germany were requested to
submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of
the work programme associated with the third tranche until the
completion of the project, verification reports until approval of
stage 11, and the project completion report to the second meeting
of the Executive Committee in 2017,

0.3 $215,250 $18,398 $233,648

$128,000 $0 $128,000
$128,000 $128,000
$85,000 $0 $85,000
$85,000 $85,000

244 $199,440 $22,938 $222,378

3.3 $86,160 $10,478 $96,638

22



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNDP
(polyurethane foam sector plan and project monitoring)

The Government, UNDP, UNEP and Germany were requested to
submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of
the work programme associated with the third tranche until the
completion of the project, verification reports until approval of
stage 11, and the project completion report to the second meeting
of the Executive Committee in 2017.

Total for India

INDONESIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase X: UNDP
1/2016-12/2017)

Total for Indonesia

IRAQ

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Iraq
JAMAICA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IX:  UNEP
12/2015-11/2017)

Total for Jamaica
JORDAN
FOAM

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities IBRD
(stage 1) (foam sector)

Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO
(stage 1) (rigid polyurethane foam sector)

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage IBRD
1)

47.8 $1,438,490

755  $1,724,090

$347,194

$347,194

$110,000

$110,000

$85,000

$85,000

$45,000

$55,000

$70,000

$100,694

$134,110

$24,304

$24,304

$14,300

$14,300

$0

$3,150

$3,850

$4,900

$1,539,184

$1,858,200

$371,498

$371,498

$124,300

$124,300

$85,000

$85,000

$48,150

$58,850

$74,900

23



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO $22,184 $1,997 $24,181

(policy and monitoring)

Noted that the Agreement had been updated based on the revised
funding level, that the Middle East Complex for Engineering,
Electronics and Heavy Industries PLC would not participate in the
HPMP; that the World Bank would return US$89,800 plus agency
support costs of US$6,735 to the 75th meeting, and that the
Government could submit a funding request for stage 11 of the
HPMP as early as the 76th meeting. The Government, UNIDO
and World Bank were requested to submit progress reports on a
yearly basis on the implementation of the work programme
associated with the second and final tranche until the completion
of the project, verification reports until approval of stage 11, and
the project completion report no later than the first meeting of the
Executive Committee in 2018.

Total for Jordan

KENYA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  France

Noted the progress made by the Government in improving its
licensing and quota system and encouraged the Government to
continue its efforts to improve it. The Government was requested
with the assistance from France to continue improving the
licensing and quota system and to report annually on this matter
through the progress and financial report submitted to the
Executive Committee by France. Approved on the understanding
that if Kenya were to decide to proceed with retrofits and
assoclated servicing to flammable and toxic refrigerants in
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment originally designed
for non-flammable substances, it would do so assuming all
associated responsibilities and risks and only in accordance with
the relevant stanaards and protocols.

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  France

1)
Total for Kenya

KIRIBATI

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Kiribati

$192,184 $13,897 $206,081

$176,250 $21,346 $197,596

$60,000 $7,800 $67,800

$236,250 $29,146 $265,396

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

24



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

KOREA, DPR

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO
(policy, refrigeration servicing and monitoring)

Noted the request by the Government to transfer to UNIDO all the
phase-out activities included in stage I that originally been
intended for implementation by UNEP. UNEP was requested to
return to the 76th meeting the remaining balance from the
US$43,500 plus agency support costs of US$5,655 approved in
the first tranche. Approved the transfer of the remaining balance
from the US$43,500 approved in the first tranche from UNEP to
UNIDO plus the applicable agency support costs. Further
approved the transfer from UNEP to UNIDO of funding, approved
in principle, of US$158,500, plus agency support costs of
US$11,095, associated with the second, third and fourth funding
tranches of the HPMP. The Secretariat was requested to revise the
Agreement between the Government and the Executive Committee
when the funding request for the third tranche was submitted.
UNIDO was requested when submitting and implementing future
tranches of the HPMP, to follow an approach similar to that taken
for the first and second tranches of stage I of the HPMP for the
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea in terms of compliance
with the resolutions of United Nations Security Council, the
modality of disbursement, organizational structures and
monitoring procedures.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO
(phase-out of HCFC-141b in polyurethane foam sector at
Pyongyang Sonbong and Puhung Building Materials)

Noted the request by the Government to transfer to UNIDO all the
phase-out activities included in stage I that originally been
intended for implementation by UNEP. UNEP was requested to
return to the 76th meeting the remaining balance from the

US$43 500 plus agency support costs of US$5,655 approved in
the first tranche. Approved the transfer of the remaining balance
from the US$43,500 approved in the first tranche from UNEP to
UNIDO plus the applicable agency support costs. Further
approved the transfer from UNEP to UNIDO of funding, approved
in principle, of US$158,500, plus agency support costs of
US$11,095, associated with the second, third and fourth funding
tranches of the HPMP. The Secretariat was requested to revise the
Agreement between the Government and the Executive Committee
when the funding request for the third tranche was submitted.
UNIDO was requested when submitting and implementing future
tranches of the HPMP, to follow an approach similar to that taken
for the first and second tranches of stage I of the HPMP for the
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea in terms of compliance
with the resolutions of United Nations Security Council, the
modality of disbursement, organizational structures and
monitoring proceaures.

Total for Korea, DPR

KUWAIT
REFRIGERATION
Air conditioning

Comparative analysis of three not-in-kind technologies for UNIDO
use in central air-conditioning

145

14.5

$78,500

$428,180

$506,680

$63,521

$5,495

$29,973

$35,468

$5,717

$83,995

$458,153

$542,148

$69,238

25



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

Comparative analysis of three not-in-kind technologies for UNEP

use in central air-conditioning

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNIDO

Total for Kuwait

LEBANON

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche)
(project management and coordination)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2025 to reduce HCFC consumption by 75 per cent of its
baseline. Noted that the Government has committed to reducing
HCFC consumption by 18 per cent of its baseline by 2017, 50 per
cent by 2020, and 75 per cent by 2025; and to issuing a ban on
imports of HCFC-141b in bulk and contained in imported pre-
blended polyols by 1 January 2020, and for HCFC-22, except for
servicing, by 1 January 2026. UNDP and the Government were
requested to deauct 36.65 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining HCFC consumption eligible for funding.

UNDP

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche) UNDP

(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2025 to reduce HCFC consumption by 75 per cent of its
baseline. Noted that the Government has committed to reducing
HCFC consumption by 18 per cent of its baseline by 2017, 50 per
cent by 2020, and 75 per cent by 2025, and to issuing a ban on
imports of HCFC-141b in bulk and contained in imported pre-
blended polyols by 1 January 2020, and for HCFC-22, except for
servicing, by 1 January 2026. UNDP and the Government were
requested to deduct 36.65 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining HCFC consumption eligible for funding.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche) UNDP

(foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2025 to reduce HCFC consumption by 75 per cent of its
baseline. Noted that the Government has committed to reducing
HCFC consumption by 18 per cent of its baseline by 2017, 50 per
cent by 2020, and 75 per cent by 2025, and to issuing a ban on
imports of HCFC-141b in bulk and contained in imported pre-
blended polyols by 1 January 2020, and for HCFC-22, except for
servicing, by 1 January 2026. UNDP and the Government were
requested to deauct 36.65 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining HCFC consumption eligible for funding.

$27,223 $3,539 $30,762

$70,000 $9,100 $79,100

$50,000 $4,500 $54,500

$210,744 $22,856 $233,600

$219,091 $15,336 $234,427

5.7  $495,756 $34,703 $530,459 4.80

19.1 $1,147,649 $80,336  $1,227,985 6.60

26



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title

Agency ODP

(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project

Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche)
(air conditioning sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period from
2015 to 2025 to reduce HCFC consumption by 75 per cent of its
baseline. Noted that the Government has committed to reducing
HCFC consumption by 18 per cent of its baseline by 2017, 50 per
cent by 2020, and 75 per cent by 2025; and to issuing a ban on
imports of HCFC-141b in bulk and contained in imported pre-
blended polyols by 1 January 2020, and for HCFC-22, except for
servicing, by 1 January 2026. UNDP and the Government were
requested to deauct 36.65 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining HCFC consumption eligible for funding.

Total for Lebanon 29.8

LIBERIA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase
VI: 11/2015-10/2017)

Total for Liberia

LIBYA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche)
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2018 to reduce HCFC consumption by 10 per cent of the baseline
and on the understanding that approval was without prejudice to
the operation of the Montreal Protocol’s mechanism for addressing
non-compliance. Noted that the Government had agreed to
establish as its starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in
HCFC consumption the baseline of 118.38 ODP tonnes, calculated
using actual consumption of 97.5 ODP tonnes and 139.3 ODP
tonnes reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, under Article 7 of
the Montreal Protocol, and deducting 4. 72 ODP tonnes imported
for stockpile, resulting in 113.66 ODP tonnes. The Government
and UNIDO were requested to deduct 26.51 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in
HCFC consumption.

UNDP 50

UNEP

UNIDO 0.3

$547,504

$2,410,000

$109,073

$109,073

$27,323

$38,325 $585,829  11.30

$168,700  $2,578,700

$0 $109,073

$109,073

$1,913 $29,236 4.50

27



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO
(foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2018 to reduce HCFC consumption by 10 per cent of the baseline
and on the understanding that approval was without prejudice to
the operation of the Montreal Protocol’s mechanism for addressing
non-compliance. Noted that the Government had agreed to
establish as its starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in
HCFC consumption the baseline of 118.38 ODP tonnes, calculated
using actual consumption of 97.5 ODP tonnes and 139.3 ODP
tonnes reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, under Article 7 of
the Montreal Protocol, and deducting 4. 72 ODP tonnes imported
for stockpile, resulting in 113.66 ODP tonnes. The Government
and UNIDO were requested to deduct 26.51 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in
HCFC consumption.

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNIDO

Total for Libya
MACEDONIA, FYR

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (phase I, sixth tranche) UNIDO

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNIDO
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Macedonia, FYR
MALAYSIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) UNDP
(refrigeration servicing, management and coordination)

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated based on the additional
reduction in tonnages,; with appreciation that the foam sector plan
included in stage | had been completed resulting in the phase-out
of 94.60 ODP tonnes, and at a lower cost as originally approved,
resulting in savings of US$722,952. Approved the revised work
plan for 2016 submitted by the Government, in line with
paragraph 7(a) of the Agreement concerning major changes in the
use of the approved funds, and revisions to the activities for
remaining tranches. The Government and UNDP were requested
fo deduct 8.83 ODP tonnes from the remaining eligible
consumption of HCFC-22 fo be associated with the activities
contained in the revised work plan.

23.8 $1,690,627

24.2

0.1

0.1

95

$110,000

$1,827,950

$82,000

$30,000

$112,000

$817,452

$118,344

$9,900

$130,157

$6,150

$2,700

$8,850

$61,309

$1,808,971

$119,900

$1,958,107

$88,150

$32,700

$120,850

$878,761

8.37

28



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:  UNDP

1/2016-12/2017)
Total for Malaysia

MALDIVES

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (third tranche) UNEP

Noted that equipment used by some enterprises in the fisheries
sector had been retrofitted fto R-438A as an alternative refrigerant
on an interim basis,; and that those enterprises woula, at their own
cost, convert to an alternative with low-GWP when it was
commercially available and technically feasible. UNDP was
requested to continue assisting the Government during
implementation of its HPMP in identifying low-GWP alternatives
for the fisheries sector; and to report to the Executive Committee,
at the first meeting in 2017 and every year thereafter until another
technology with a low-GWP had been fully introducead, on the
status of use of the interim technology selected by the
Government, including the availability of low-GWP refrigerants in
the market and the potential use of recycled HCFC-22 from the
recovery and recycling component of the HPMP, with a review by
the Secretariat of the selected approach in 2019.

Total for Maldives
MALI

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP

phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Mali
MARSHALL ISLANDS

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Marshall Islands

$357,760 $25,043 $382,803

95 $1,175,212 $86,352  $1,261,564

0.6  $100,660 $13,086 $113,746

0.6 $100,660 $13,086 $113,746

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$70,000 $9,100 $79,100

$100,000 $13,000 $113,000

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

29



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

MAURITIUS

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out Germany

management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level Germany

Total for Mauritius

MEXICO

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNIDO

(refrigeration servicing, technical assistance and monitoring)

The Government, UNIDO and UNDP were requested to submit
progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the
work programme associated with the final tranche until the
completion of the profect and the project completion report no
later than the first meeting of the Executive Committee in 2019.
UNIDO and UNDP were requested to include in the next progress
report to be submitted along with the request of the second tranche
under stage 11 to the 77th meeting, the complete list of downstream
foam enterprises assisted by the Multilateral Fund under stage |,
including their HCFC-141b consumption phased out, subsector,
baseline equipment and technology adoptead, and a report on the
destruction of the baseline equipment in Mabe, the closure of
HCFC-based manufacturing capacity and the confirmation of
project completion.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNDP

(foam sector plan for systems houses and local customers)

The Government, UNIDO and UNDP were requested to submit
progress reports on a yearly basis on the implementation of the
work programme associated with the final tranche until the
completion of the profect and the project completion report no
later than the first meeting of the Executive Committee in 2019.
UNIDO and UNDP were requested to include in the next progress
report to be submitted along with the request of the second tranche
under stage 11 to the 77th meeting, the complete list of downstream
foam enterprises assisted by the Multilateral Fund under stage |,
including their HCFC-141b consumption phased out, subsector,
baseline equipment and technology adoptead, and a report on the
destruction of the baseline equipment in Mabe, the closure of
HCFC-based manufacturing capacity and the confirmation of
project completion.

Total for Mexico

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$70,000 $9,100 $79,100

$100,000 $13,000 $113,000

14  $226,317 $16,974 $243,291

30.0 $1,122,503 $84,188  $1,206,691

314 $1,348,820 $101,162  $1,449,982

30



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)

MONTENEGRO
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNIDO $98,500 $7,388 $105,888

Total for Montenegro $98,500 $7,388 $105,888

MOROCCO

FOAM
Rigid (insulation refrigeration)

Demonstration of the use of low cost pentane foaming UNIDO
technology for the conversion to non-ODS technologies in
polyurethane foams at small- and medium-sized enterprises

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Morocco

NAURU

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Nauru
NEPAL

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNDP

Approved on the understanding that if Nepal were to decide to
proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to flammable and
toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment
originally designed for non flammable substances, it would do so
assuming all associated responsibilities and risks and only in
accordance with the relevant standards and protocols.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP

Approved on the understanding that if Nepal were to decide to
proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to flammable and
toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment
originally designed for non flammable substances, it would do so
assuming all associated responsibilities and risks and only in
accordance with the relevant standards and protocols.

Total for Nepal

$280,500 $19,635 $300,135

$110,000 $14,300 $124,300

$390,500 $33,935 $424,435

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

0.1 $33,600 $3,024 $36,624
0.2 $50,400 $6,552 $56,952
0.3 $84,000 $9,576 $93,576

31



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
NICARAGUA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII:  UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
4/2016-3/2018)
Total for Nicaragua $85,000 $85,000
NIGER
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase X:  UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
1/2016-12/2017)
Total for Niger $85,000 $85,000
NIGERIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNIDO 34.1  $193,908 $14,543 $208,451
(refrigeration air-conditioning manufacturing sector)
Noted that the Agreement had been updated based on the revised
baseline. The Government, UNDP and UNIDO were requested to
submit the profect completion report of stage I of the HPMP to the
final meeting of the Executive Committee in 2017; and a
verification report of the country’s HCFC consumption in 2015,
when submitting stage 11 of the HPMP for consideration of the
Executive Committee.
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNDP 56.0  $299,974 $22,498 $322,472
(foam sector and refrigeration servicing)
Noted that the Agreement had been updated based on the revised
baseline. The Government, UNDP and UNIDO were requested to
submit the profect completion report of stage I of the HPMP to the
final meeting of the Executive Committee in 2017; and a
verification report of the country’s HCFC consumption in 2015,
when submitting stage 11 of the HPMP for consideration of the
Executive Committee.
Total for Nigeria 90.1 $493,882 $37,041 $530,923
NIUE
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
VI: 12/2015-11/2017)
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $40,000 $5,200 $45,200
Total for Niue $125,000 $5,200 $130,200

32



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
OMAN

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNEP

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2020 to reduce HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of its baseline,
and on the understanding that no further funding would be
approved for subsequent tranches of stage 11 until the ban on
import of bulk HCFC-141b and HCFC-141b contained in pre-
blended polyols had been issued. Noted the commitment by the
Government to ban imports of HCFC-141b in bulk and contained
in imported pre-blended polyols no later than 1 January 2017 and
1 January 2018, respectively. The Government, UNIDO, UNEP
were requested to deauct 5.32 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption eligible for funding.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, first tranche)  UNIDO

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2020 to reduce HCFC consumption by 35 per cent of its baseline,
and on the understanding that no further funding would be
approved for subsequent tranches of stage 11 until the ban on
import of bulk HCFC-141b and HCFC-141b contained in pre-
blended polyols had been issued. Noted the commitment by the
Government to ban imports of HCFC-141b in bulk and contained
in imported pre-blended polyols no later than 1 January 2017 and
1 January 2018, respectively. The Government, UNIDO, UNEP
were requested to deduct 5.32 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the
remaining consumption eligible for funding.

Total for Oman

PALAU
SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Palau

PANAMA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VII:  UNDP
12/2015-11/2017)

Total for Panama
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level Germany

Total for Papua New Guinea

$83,500 $10,855 $94,355

$215,000 $15,050 $230,050

$298,500 $25,905 $324,405

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$191,360 $13,395 $204,755

$191,360 $13,395 $204,755

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

33



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

PARAGUAY

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNDP

Total for Paraguay
PERU

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNDP
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been upadated to reflect the extension of
stage 1 of the HPMP until 2016, the submission of a revised plan
of action for the implementation of the remaining activities under
the first and second tranches; and with concern that the
Government was unable to establish the ban on imports of pure
HCFC-141b by 1 January 2015 in line with decision 68/35(c) but
was committed to do so by 1 January 2017, the issues encountered
in the clearance by customs of equipment procured by UNIDO
auring the implementation of the terminal phase-out management
plan, while encouraging the Government and the relevant
implementing agencies to facilitate the clearance of that equipment
from customs and distribution to the training centres, recalling that
If customs duties were required to release the equipment, such
auties would be covered by the beneficiary or the Government, in
line with decision 26/3. Approved on the understanding that no
further funding would be approved for subsequent tranches of
stage [ or stage 11 until the Government had reported through
UNDRP that all the outputs agreed in the revised plan of action for
the second tranche as reflected in Appendix 8-A of the Agreement,
had been completed; and assurances had been provided by the
Government that imports of pure HCFC-141b would be banned
from 1 January 2017.

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNDP
i)

Noted that UNDP may submit a request for project preparation for
investment projects in the foam sector during implementation of
stage 11 of the HPMP for consideration and approval by the
Executive Committee.

$70,000

$70,000

2.2 $100,000

$60,000

$6,300

$6,300

$9,000

$4,200

$76,300

$76,300

$109,000

$64,200

34



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$)

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated to reflect the extension of
stage 1 of the HPMP until 2016, the submission of a revised plan
of action for the implementation of the remaining activities under
the first and second tranches,; and with concern that the
Government was unable to establish the ban on imports of pure
HCFC-141b by 1 January 2015 in line with decision 68/35© but
was committed to do so by 1 January 2017, the issues encountered
in the clearance by customs of equipment procured by UNIDO
auring the implementation of the terminal phase-out management
plan, while encouraging the Government and the relevant
implementing agencies to facilitate the clearance of that equipment
from customs and distribution to the training centres, recalling that
If customs duties were required to release the equipment, such
auties would be covered by the beneficiary or the Government, in
line with decision 26/3. Approved on the understanding that no
further funding would be approved for subsequent tranches of
stage 1 or stage 11 until the Government had reported through
UNDRP that all the outputs agreed in the revised plan of action for
the second tranche as reflected in Appendix 8-A of the Agreement,
had been completed; and assurances had been provided by the
Government that imports of pure HCFC-141b would be banned
from 1 January 2017.

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNDP

Total for Peru

PHILIPPINES

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level IBRD

Total for Philippines

RWANDA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VI: 12/2015-11/2017)

Total for Rwanda

05 $20,000

$110,000

2.7 $290,000

$130,000

$130,000

$30,000

$85,000

$115,000

$2,600

$9,900

$25,700

$11,700

$11,700

$3,900

$0

$3,900

$22,600

$119,900

$315,700

$141,700

$141,700

$33,900

$85,000

$118,900

35



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)

SAINT LUCIA
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP $40,000 $5,200 $45,200

Total for Saint Lucia $40,000 $5,200 $45,200

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (second tranche) UNEP

Approved on the understanding that if Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines were to decide to proceed with retrofits and associated
servicing to flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and
alr-conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols.

Total for Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

SAMOA

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Samoa

$140,000 $18,200 $158,200

$140,000 $18,200 $158,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

36



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$)

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

SAUDI ARABIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNIDO
(refrigeration servicing and monitoring)

Noted with concern the delay of more than one year in the
customs clearance of equipment for Saptex, HESCO and SPF, the
associated demurrage fees, and the corresponding delay in
implementation of the conversion of those enterprises, despite
decisions 22/5(b) and 26/3(a); and the new arrangement
established by UNIDO in consultation with the Government
whereby enterprises would pay the import duty on guarantee and
would claim it back from the customs after the release of the
equipment and completion of the required paperwork thereby
ensuring that the customs clearance process would be smooth and
potential for any demurrage cost would be minimized. Decided not
to approve any further funding for activities under subsequent
tranches of stage 1 of the HPMP until assurances had been
provided by the Government or by UNEP and UNIDO that the
problems with customs clearance had been resolved, and that, in
cases where customs auties were required to release shipments
purchased with Multilateral Fund funding, such duties would be
covered from other sources outside the Multilateral Fund. Urged
the finalization of the agreement between the Presidency for
Meteorology and Environment and UNEP so that the activities
addressing HCFC consumption in the servicing sector could
commence, and approved on the understanding that the approved
funds would not be transferred to UNIDO until the agreement
between the Presidency for Meteorology and Environment and
UNEP had been finalized and signed.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNIDO
(polyurethane foam sector plan)

Noted with concern the delay of more than one year in the
customs clearance of equipment for Saptex, HESCO and SPF, the
associated demurrage fees, and the corresponding delay in
implementation of the conversion of those enterprises, despite
decisions 22/5(b) and 26/3(a); and the new arrangement
established by UNIDO in consultation with the Government
whereby enterprises would pay the import duty on guarantee and
would claim it back from the customs after the release of the
equipment and completion of the required paperwork thereby
ensuring that the customs clearance process would be smooth and
potential for any demurrage cost would be minimized. Decided not
to approve any further funding for activities under subsequent
tranches of stage I of the HPMP until assurances had been
provided by the Government or by UNEP and UNIDO that the
problems with customs clearance had been resolved, and that, in
cases where customs auties were required to release shipments
purchased with Multilateral Fund funding, such duties would be
covered from other sources outside the Multilateral Fund. Urged
the finalization of the agreement between the Presidency for
Meteorology and Environment and UNEP so that the activities
addressing HCFC consumption in the servicing sector could
commence, and approved on the understanding that the approved
funds would not be transferred to UNIDO until the agreement
between the Presidency for Meteorology and Environment and
UNEP had been finalized and signed.

$100,000

33.7 $1,100,000

$7,000

$77,000

$107,000

$1,177,000

37



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Support

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project

Total (US$/kg)

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Saudi Arabia

SENEGAL
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:  UNEP

1/2016-12/2017)

Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Senegal

SEYCHELLES

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (third tranche)

Approved on the understanding that verification report on HCFC
consumption for 2013 and 2014 would be submitted to the 76th
meeting, and if Seychelles were to decide to proceed with retrofits
and associated servicing to flammable and toxic refrigerants in
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment originally designed
for non flammable substances, it would do so assuming all
associated responsibilities and risks and only in accordance with
the relevant stanaards and protocols.

Germany

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out
management plan

Germany

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VII: UNEP

11/2015-10/2017)
Total for Seychelles
SIERRA LEONE

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VI:  UNEP

12/2015-11/2017)

Total for Sierra Leone

SOLOMON ISLANDS

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

$190,000

33.7  $1,390,000

$194,689

$110,000

$304,689

0.6  $180,000

$30,000

$85,000

0.6 $295,000

$109,824

$109,824

$40,000

$24,700

$108,700

$0

$14,300

$14,300

$22,800

$3,900

$0

$26,700

$0

$5,200

$214,700

$1,498,700

$194,689

$124,300

$318,989

$202,800

$33,900

$85,000

$321,700

$109,824

$109,824

$45,200

38



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
Total for Solomon Islands $40,000 $5,200 $45,200

SUDAN

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, first tranche) UNIDO
(foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2015 to
2020 to reduce HCFC consumption by 75 per cent of its baseline,
and on the understanding that if Sudan were to decide to proceed
with retrofits and associated servicing to flammable and toxic
refrigerants in refrigeration and air conditioning equipment
originally designed for non-flammable substances, it would do so
assuming all associated responsibilities and risks and only in
accoraance with the relevant standards and protocols. Noted the
commitment by the Government to ban imports of HCFC-141b by
1 January 2020 once conversion projects in the foam sector had
been completed. The Government and UNIDO were requested to
deauct 31.34 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the remaining
consumption eligible for funding.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening (phase VIII: UNEP
12/2015-11/2017)

Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNIDO

Total for Sudan

SURINAME

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
15 being sought.

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Suriname

TONGA

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

27.1 $2,383,572 $166,850  $2,550,422 9.97

$186,701 $0 $186,701

$110,000 $9,900 $119,900

271 $2,680,273 $176,750  $2,857,023

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$40,000 $5,200 $45,200
$70,000 $9,100 $79,100
$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

39



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
Total for Tonga $40,000 $5,200 $45,200

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNDP

Approved on the understanding that if Trinidad and Tobago were
fo decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and
protocols.

Total for Trinidad and Tobago

TURKEY

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO
(technical assistance for small and medium enterprises in

the foam sector)

Approved on the understanding that if Turkey were to decide to

proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to flammable and

toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air conditioning equipment

originally designed for non flammable substances, it would do so

assuming all associated responsibilities and risks and only in

accordance with the relevant standards and protocols.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO
(refrigeration servicing and monitoring)

Approved on the understanding that if Turkey were to decide to
proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to flammable and
toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air conditioning equipment
originally designed for non flammable substances, it would do so
assuming all associated responsibilities and risks and only in
accordance with the relevant standards and protocols.

Total for Turkey
TUVALU

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Tuvalu

$471,833 $35,387 $507,220

$471,833 $35,387 $507,220

1133  $529,450 $37,061 $566,511

30.7 $1,970,550 $137,939  $2,108,489

1440  $2,500,000 $175,000  $2,675,000

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

40



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
URUGUAY
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche)  UNDP 1.9 $45,004 $3,375 $48,379

Noted that in line with decision 65/47(d), the profect to phase out
HCFC-22 in the refrigeration manufacturing assembly of cold
rooms will be submitted as part of the stage 11 of the HPMP. The
Government and UNDP were requested to submit the project
completion report of stage | of the HPMP to the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2017; and a verification report of the
country’s HCFC consumption in 2015, when submitting stage 1 of
the HPMP for consideration of the Executive Committee.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:  UNDP
1/2016-12/2017)

Total for Uruguay
VANUATU

SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level UNEP

Total for Vanuatu
VENEZUELA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNIDO

Noted the Agreement between the Government and the Executive
Committee had been updated to reflect the changes in funding
distribution resulting from the transfer of activities from UNEP to
UNIDO; and the return of US$111, 754 plus agency support costs
of US$14,528 by UNEP associated with the balances available
from the first three tranches to the 75th meeting. Approved the
transfer of US$111,754, plus agency support costs of US$8,381
from UNEP to UNIDO associated with the balances available
from the first three tranches approved for UNEP, for the
implementation of activities contained in the revised 2015-2016
tranche implementation plan; and on the understanding that if
Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) were to decide to proceed
with retrofits and associated servicing to flammable and toxic
refrigerants in refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment
originally designed for non flammable substances, it would do so
assuming all associated responsibilities and risks and only in
accoraance with the relevant standards and protocols. The
Government and UNIDO were requested to submit the profect
completion report of stage 1 of the HPMP to the final meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2017 and a verification report of the
country’s HCFC consumption in 2015, when submitting stage 11 of
the HPMP for consideration of the Executive Committee.

Total for Venezuela

$193,024 $13,512 $206,536

1.9 $238,028 $16,887 $254,915

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

$40,000 $5,200 $45,200

19.0  $189,000 $14,175 $203,175

19.0 $189,000 $14,175 $203,175

41



List of projects and activities approved for funding UNEP/OzL..Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
VIETNAM
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support
Survey of ODS alternatives at the national level IBRD $45,000 $4,050 $49,050

Noted that the funding had taken into account an on-going survey
funded outside the Multilateral Fund.

Total for Vietnam $45,000 $4,050 $49,050
ZIMBABWE

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out Germany $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  Germany $112,000 $13,398 $125,398
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that the ban on imports of HCFC-141b both pure and
contained in imported pre-blended polyols was postooned from 1
January 2015 to 1 January 2016 as the five foam enterprises
completed their conversion to non HCFC-141b technology in July
2015. Approved on the understanding that if Zimbabwe were to
decide to proceed with retrofits and associated servicing to
flammable and toxic refrigerants in refrigeration and air-
conditioning equipment originally designed for non flammable
substances, it would do so assuming all associated responsibilities
and risks and only in accordance with the relevant standards and

protocols.
Total for Zimbabwe $142,000 $17,298 $159,298
GLOBAL
SEVERAL
Agency programme
Compliance Assistance Programme: 2016 budget UNEP $9,540,000 $763,200 $10,303,200

Noted the 2016-2018 rolling strategy proposed by UNEP for its
CAP and the approaches contained therein. UNEP was requested
to continue the submission of an annual work programme and
budget for the CAP including providing detailed information on
the progress of the four new activities identified in the 2016 work
programme where the global funds would be used until their
completion, extending the prioritization of funding between CAP
budget lines so as to accommoaate changing priorities, and to
provide details on the reallocations made in its buadget pursuant to
decisions 47/24 and 50/26; and reporting on the current staff post
levels and informing the Executive Committee of any changes
thereto, particularly in respect to any increased budget allocations.

Core unit budget (2016) UNIDO $0  $2,040,715  $2,040,715

Core unit budget (2016) IBRD $0 $1,725,000 $1,725,000

42



List of projects and activities approved for funding UNEP/OzL..Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project  Support Total (US$/kg)
Core unit budget (2016) UNDP $0 $2,040,715  $2,040,715
Total for Global $9,540,000 $6,569,630 $16,109,630

GRAND TOTAL 1,324.5 $112,383,321 $13,737,886 $126,121,207

43



Summary UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII
Sector Tonnes Funds approved (US$)
(ODP) Project Support Total
BILATERAL COOPERATION
Phase-out plan 85.3 $3,681,967 $434,515 $4,116,482
Several $175,000 $22,750 $197,750
TOTAL: 85.3 $3,856,967 $457,265 $4,314,232
INVESTMENT PROJECT
Foam $280,500 $19,635 $300,135
Production $24,000,000 $1,344,000 $25,344,000
Refrigeration 0.7 $500,000 $35,000 $535,000
Phase-out plan 1,238.4 $65,898,789 $4,742,069 $70,640,858
TOTAL: 1,239.1 $90,679,289 $6,140,704 $96,819,993
WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT
Foam $100,000 $7,000 $107,000
Production $254,650 $17,825 $272,475
Refrigeration $261,488 $24,112 $285,600
Phase-out plan $710,000 $70,100 $780,100
Several $16,520,927 $7,020,880 $23,541,807
TOTAL: $17,847,065 $7,139,917 $24,986,982
Summary by Parties and Implementing Agencies
France $236,250 $29,146 $265,396
Germany 80.3 $3,290,717 $385,219 $3,675,936
Italy 5.0 $250,000 $32,500 $282,500
Japan $80,000 $10,400 $90,400
IBRD 448.4 $35,494,650 $3,877,125 $39,371,775
UNDP 381.2 $26,531,187 $3,930,731 $30,461,918
UNEP 12.1 $15,911,314 $1,271,712 $17,183,026
UNIDO 397.4 $30,589,203 $4,201,053 $34,790,256
GRAND TOTAL 1,3245  $112,383,321 $13,737,886  $126,121,207

44



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
Balances on projects returned at the 75" meeting
Agency Project costs (US$) | Support costs (US$) Total (US$)

Spain (per decision 75/2(a)(iii))* 221 29 250
UNDP (per decision 75/2((a)(ii)) -4,804 89 -4,715
UNEP (per decision 75/2((a)(ii) and (d)) 166,513 19,487 186,000
UNIDO (per decision 75/2((a)(ii)) 21,864 256 22,120
World Bank (per decision 75/2((a)(ii) and

75/60(b)(iii)) 164,689 354,305 518,994
Total 348,483 374,166 722,649
* Cash transfer

Adjustments for transferred projects approved at the 75" meeting
Agency Project costs (US$) | Support costs (US$) Total (US$)

UNEP (per decision 75/2(c)) -20,000 -1,800 -21,800
UNDP (per decision 75/2(c)) 20,000 1,800 21,800
World Bank (per decision 75/19(a)(i)) -1,056,900 -79,268 -1,136,168
UNDP (per decision 75/19(a)(ii)) 1,056,900 79,268 1,136,168
World Bank (per decision 75/19(b)(i)) -750,093 -56,257 -806,350
UNDP (per decision 75/19(b)(ii)) 750,093 56,257 806,350
UNEP (per decision75/65(a)((ii)) -111,754 -14,528 -126,282
UNIDO (per decision 75/65(b)) 111,754 8,381 120,135

Interest accrued by the Government of China

Agency Interest accrued (US $)
UNEP (per decision 75/29(a)) 3,148
UNDP (per decision 75/29(a)) 12,384
UNIDO (per decision 75/54(d)) 62,905
World Bank (per decision 75/55(d)) 6,431
UNDP (per decision 75/56(d)) 33,650
UNIDO (per decision 75/57(d)) 94,424
World Bank (per decision 75/74(c)) 8,370
Penalty
Agency Project costs (US$) | Support costs (US$) Total Country
UNEP (per decision 75/59(b)) 14,816 1,926 16,742 | Guatemala
Net allocations based on decisions of the 75" meeting
Agency Project costs (US$) | Support costs (US$) Total (US$)

France 236,250 29,146 265,396
Germany 3,290,717 385,219 3,675,936
Italy 250,000 32,500 282,500
Japan 80,000 10,400 90,400
UNDP 28,316,950 4,067,967 32,384,917
UNEP 15,595,083 1,233,971 16,829,054
UNIDO 30,521,764 4,209,178 34,730,942
World Bank 33,508,167 3,387,295 36,895,462
Total 111,798,931 13,355,676 125,154,607

45




























































































































































































































UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XlI

A1

12

13

14

7 ()5
O1 O ()1 O1

15



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XIlI
-1
29.57 22-
111 141-
0.79 142-
31.47
1.1 141-
32.57
-2
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
20.46 28.32 28.32 28.32 28.32 28.32
1-1
(
20.46 20.46 28.32 28.32 28.32 28.32
) 2-1
285,000 20,000 50,000 215,000 ) 12
19,950 1,400 3,500 15,050 ( ) 222
200,000 57,000 59,500 83,500 ) 32
26,000 7,410 7,735 10,855 ( ) 4-2
485,000 77,000 109,500 298,500 ( 1-3
45,950 8,810 11,235 25,905 ( ) 2-3
530,950 | 85,810 120,735 324,405 ( ) 3-3
5.32 ) 22- 1-1-4
3.79 ( ) 22- 2-1-4
20.46 ) 22- 3-1-4
0.00 141- 1-2-4
1.11 ( ) 141- 2-2-4
0.00 ) 141- 3-2-4
0.00 142- 1-3-4
0.79 ( ) 142- 2-3-4
0.00 ) 142- 3-3-4
0.00 141- 1-4-4
1.1 ( ) 141- 2-4-4
0.00 141- 3-4-4
2016 / 31:




()

()1

0O1

()5

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85

Annex XII
-3
A
-2
-4
A
0
( )
()
()5
()
()
()
2

O



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

4 O ()1

()

0

()

()

0)



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XlI

()

()

()
()
()

()

11 ()

()
()
()

()1 ()5 -1

()
()

()



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/85
Annex XII

134

2-1

11

()
















































































































































































































































	7585.pdf
	REPORT OF THE SEVENTY-FIFTH MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
	Introduction
	AGENDA ITEM 1: OPENING OF THE MEETING
	AGENDA ITEM 2: ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS
	AGENDA ITEM 3: SECRETARIAT ACTIVITIES
	AGENDA ITEM 4: STATUS OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND DISBURSEMENTS
	AGENDA ITEM 5: STATUS OF RESOURCES AND PLANNING
	AGENDA ITEM 6: PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
	(a) Monitoring and evaluation
	(i) 2015 consolidated project completion report
	(ii) Multi-year agreement database report (decision 74/6)
	(iii) Desk study on the evaluation of HCFC phase-out projects in the refrigeration andair-conditioning manufacturing sector
	(iv) Desk study on the evaluation of the pilot demonstration projects on ODS disposaland destruction
	(v) Draft monitoring and evaluation work programme for the year 2016

	(b) Progress report as at 31 December 2014
	(i) Consolidated progress report
	(ii) Bilateral agencies
	(iii) UNDP
	(iv) UNEP
	(v) UNIDO
	(vi) World Bank

	(c) Evaluation of the implementation of the 2014 business plans
	(d) Country programme data and prospects for compliance
	(e) Reports on projects with specific reporting requirements

	AGENDA ITEM 7: 2016-2018 BUSINESS PLANS
	(a) Consolidated business plan of the Multilateral Fund
	(b) Business plans of the bilateral and implementing agencies

	AGENDA ITEM 8: PROJECT PROPOSALS
	(a) Overview of issues identified during project review
	(b) Bilateral cooperation
	(c) Amendments to work programmes for 2015
	(d) UNEP’s Compliance Assistance Programme (CAP) budget for 2016
	(e) 2016 core unit costs for UNDP, UNIDO and the World Bank
	(f) Investment projects

	AGENDA ITEM 9: TEMPLATE FOR DRAFT AGREEMENTS FOR STAGE II OF HCFCPHASE-OUT MANAGEMENT PLANS (decision 73/33(c))
	AGENDA ITEM 10: FORMAT FOR PREPARATION OF THE SURVEYS OF ODSALTERNATIVES AND PRESENTATION OF THE RESULTING DATA (decision 74/53(g))
	AGENDA ITEM 11: REPORT ON THE MULTILATERAL FUND CLIMATE IMPACTINDICATOR (decision 73/65(b))
	AGENDA ITEM 12: TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW OF THEADMINISTRATIVE COST REGIME AND ITS CORE UNIT FUNDING BUDGET(decision 73/62(d))
	AGENDA ITEM 13: ACCOUNTS OF THE MULTILATERAL FUND
	AGENDA ITEM 14: APPROVED 2015, 2016 AND 2017 AND PROPOSED 2018 BUDGETS OFTHE FUND SECRETARIAT
	AGENDA ITEM 15: MAIN PROCEDURES OF THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVECOMMITTEE
	AGENDA ITEM 16: REPORT OF THE SUB-GROUP ON THE PRODUCTION SECTOR
	AGENDA ITEM 17: OTHER MATTERS
	AGENDA ITEM 18: ADOPTION OF THE REPORT
	AGENDA ITEM 19: CLOSURE OF THE MEETING

	Annexes

	Annex I
	Annex II
	Annex III
	Annex IV
	Annex V
	Annex VI
	Annex VII
	Annex VIII
	Annex IX
	Annex X
	Annex XI
	Annex XII
	Annex XIII
	Annex XIV
	Annex XV
	Annex XVI
	Annex XVII
	Annex XVIII
	Annex XIX
	Annex XX
	Annex XXI
	Annex XXII
	Annex XXIII
	Annex XXIV
	Annex XXV
	Annex XXVI
	Annex XXVII
	Annex XXVIII
	Annex XXIX
	Annex XXX
	Annex XXXI
	Annex XXXII
	Annex XXXIII





